
Parts Manual

Document Ref 908493-001

Rev - 1

02/2006

Quantium T AdB

Dispensers



Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

QT AdB Parts Manual

Great care has been taken in the preparation of this manual however Tokheim

shall not be liable for any misunderstanding, errors and/or loss or defect

arising from the use of this manual.

Tokheim shall not be liable for damage to the product, nor for personal or

third party injury, caused by incorrect use of the product or by attempts to

maintain or to repair the product by parties other than those fully trained by

Tokheim or by its accredited third party representatives.

Please contact your nearest service department, at the relevant address printed

on the back cover of this manual, should any aspect of this manual be unclear.

© Copyright by Tokheim. All intellectual rights arising from, accruing

to,and residing in this manual belong to Tokheim. No part of this document

may be reproduced in any form without the express written permission of

Tokheim.

Tokheim reserves the right to apply changes to this document and the

equipment without further notice. Issu
e A



Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 1

QT AdB Parts Manual Revision Record

REVISION RECORD

Date Revision Page Issue Reason

02/02/2006 1 All A Original Issue



2 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

Revision Record  QT AdB Parts Manual

This page is intentionally blank

Issu
e A



Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 5

QT AdB Parts Manual Contents

(CONT.)

Is
su

e 
A

CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION ......................................................................................................... 1-2

1.1 How To Use This Manual ................................................................................... 1-2

1.1.1 Drawing Interpretation ....................................................................... 1-2

1.2 Product Scope ..................................................................................................... 1-3

1.3 Authorised Technicians ....................................................................................... 1-3

1.4 Contact Information ............................................................................................ 1-3

1.5 Health & Safety .................................................................................................. 1-3

1.5.1 Safety Checklist .................................................................................. 1-3

1.5.2 Duties of the Employees ..................................................................... 1-4

1.5.3 Hazards ............................................................................................... 1-4

1.5.4 Warning Signs .................................................................................... 1-5

1.5.5 Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) ................................................ 1-6

1.5.6 AdBlue ® Contact - First Aid Procedures .......................................... 1-7

1.5.7 Storage of AdBlue ® .......................................................................... 1-8

1.5.8 Spillage of AdBlue ® ......................................................................... 1-8

1.6 Standards & Certificates ..................................................................................... 1-9

1.6.1 Dispenser Marking for the ATEX Directive (ATEX Models only) ... 1-9

CLADDING & FRAMEWORK .................................................................................. 2-2

2.1 Frame Assembly - AdB Standalone & AdB Container models .......................... 2-2

2.2 Cladding Assembly - AdB Standalone & AdB Container models ...................... 2-4

2.3 Frame & Cladding Assembly - AdB & Diesel models ....................................... 2-8

2.4 Cable Tray Assembly - AdB & Diesel models .................................................. 2-12

2.5 Lock Assembly .................................................................................................. 2-14

3 HOSE MANAGEMENT............................................................................................... 3-2

3.1 AdB Nozzle Panel Assembly .............................................................................. 3-2

3.2 Diesel Nozzle Panel Assembly ........................................................................... 3-8

3.3 AdB Hose Management Assembly ................................................................... 3-10

3.4 Diesel Hose Management Assembly ................................................................ 3-12

3.5 Hoses ................................................................................................................. 3-16

3.5.1 AdB Hoses ........................................................................................ 3-16

3.5.2 Diesel Elaflex Hoses ........................................................................ 3-16

3.5.3 Diesel Goodyear Hoses .................................................................... 3-17

3.6 Nozzles .............................................................................................................. 3-18

3.6.1 AdB Nozzles ..................................................................................... 3-18

3.6.2 Diesel Elaflex Nozzles ..................................................................... 3-19

3.7 Nozzle Extras (Diesel nozzles only) ................................................................. 3-20

3.7.1 Nozzle Covers .................................................................................. 3-20

3.7.2 Sleeves .............................................................................................. 3-21

3.7.3 Splashguards ..................................................................................... 3-21

3.7.4 Sleeve Breaks ................................................................................... 3-22

3.7.5 Break Couplings ............................................................................... 3-22



6 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

Contents QT AdB Parts Manual

4 DISPENSER HYDRAULICS....................................................................................... 4-2

4.1 AdB Hydraulics .................................................................................................. 4-2

4.1.1 AdB Hydraulic Stack .......................................................................... 4-2

4.1.2 AdB Riser Connections ...................................................................... 4-4

4.1.3 AdB Filter Assembly .......................................................................... 4-6

4.1.4 AdB Meter to Hose Assembly - Metal Pipes ..................................... 4-8

4.1.5 AdB Meter to Hose Assembly - Plastic Pipes .................................. 4-10

4.2 AdB & Diesel Hydraulics ................................................................................. 4-12

4.2.1 Diesel Flexible Connections............................................................. 4-12

4.2.2 Diesel Hydraulic Stack Assembly .................................................... 4-14

4.2.3 Diesel Filter Assembly ..................................................................... 4-16

4.2.4 Diesel Inlet to Meter Assembly - Submerged ................................... 4-18

4.2.5 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Models HS 2-2, HS 2-2a, HS 2-4,

HS 2-4a ............................................................................................. 4-20

4.2.6 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Models VHS 2-2, VHS 2-2a,

VHS 2-4, VHS 2-4a .......................................................................... 4-24

4.2.7 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Models VHS 2-2 Master, VHS

2-2a Master, VHS 2-4 Master, VHS 2-4a Master ............................ 4-28

4.2.8 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Model VHS 3-6, VHS 3-6a ........ 4-32

4.2.9 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Model VHS 3-6 Master,

VHS 3-6A Master ............................................................................. 4-36

4.2.10 Diesel Inlet to Hose Assembly (Satellite) ........................................ 4-40

4.2.11 Diesel Valve & Fittings Assembly .................................................... 4-42

4.2.12 Diesel Air Vent Pipe Assembly ........................................................ 4-44

5 DISPENSER ELECTRONICS .................................................................................... 5-2

5.1 Calculator Head Assembly .................................................................................. 5-2

5.2 Centre Plate Assemblies...................................................................................... 5-6

5.2.1 Centre Plate Assembly - AdB Standalone & Container models only . 5-6

5.2.2 Centre Plate Assembly - AdB & Diesel models only ......................... 5-8

5.2.3 Centre Plate Alternatives .................................................................. 5-10

5.2.4 Communications Software Alternatives ............................................ 5-11

5.3 HOM Board Assembly ...................................................................................... 5-12

5.4 LCD Display Door Assembly  - AdB Standalone & Container ........................ 5-14

5.5 LCD Display Door Assembly  - AdB & Diesel ................................................ 5-16

5.6 FP Display Door Assembly - AdB Standalone & Container ............................. 5-18

5.7 FP Display Door Assembly - AdB & Diesel ..................................................... 5-20

5.8 Dispenser Integrated Terminal Assembly [DIT] ............................................... 5-22

5.9 Power Supply Unit for DIT Assembly .............................................................. 5-26

5.10 Main Junction Box Assembly ........................................................................... 5-28

5.11 Main Junction Box Rail .................................................................................... 5-30

5.12 Additional Junction Boxes Assembly ............................................................... 5-32

5.13 Fire Detection Assembly ................................................................................... 5-34

5.14 Main Switch Rail Assembly ............................................................................. 5-36

Issu
e A

(CONT.)



Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 7

QT AdB Parts Manual Contents

Is
su

e 
A

6 CONTAINER SPECIFIC PARTS ............................................................................... 6-2

6.1 Frame Assembly - AdB Single Wall Steel Container .......................................... 6-2

6.2 Cladding Assembly - AdB Single Wall Steel Container ..................................... 6-4

6.3 Frame Assembly - AdB Double Wall Plastic Container ..................................... 6-6

6.4 AdB Filling Box & Valve Assembly ................................................................... 6-8

6.5 Filling Unit - With Gauge Assembly ................................................................ 6-10

6.6 Filling Unit - Without Gauge Assembly ........................................................... 6-12

6.7 Heater Assembly (Non-ATEX) ......................................................................... 6-14

6.8 Heater Assembly (ATEX Approved) ................................................................ 6-16

6.9 AdB Container Components Assembly ............................................................ 6-18

6.10 AdB Container Sub Pump Assembly ................................................................ 6-20

6.11 Thermostat Assembly ....................................................................................... 6-22

6.12 Container Filling Rail Assembly....................................................................... 6-24



8 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

Contents QT AdB Parts Manual

Issu
e A

This page is intentionally blank



QT AdB Parts Manual Introduction

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 1-1

CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION ......................................................................................................... 1-2

1.1 How To Use This Manual ................................................................................... 1-2

1.1.1 Drawing Interpretation ....................................................................... 1-2

1.2 Product Scope ..................................................................................................... 1-3

1.3 Authorised Technicians ....................................................................................... 1-3

1.4 Contact Information ............................................................................................ 1-3

1.5 Health & Safety .................................................................................................. 1-3

1.5.1 Safety Checklist .................................................................................. 1-3

1.5.2 Duties of the Employees ..................................................................... 1-4

1.5.3 Hazards ............................................................................................... 1-4

1.5.4 Warning Signs .................................................................................... 1-5

1.5.5 Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) ................................................ 1-6

1.5.6 AdBlue ® Contact - First Aid Procedures .......................................... 1-7

1.5.7 Storage of AdBlue ® .......................................................................... 1-8

1.5.8 Spillage of AdBlue ® ......................................................................... 1-8

1.6 Standards & Certificates ..................................................................................... 1-9

1.6.1 Dispenser Marking for the ATEX Directive (ATEX Models only) ... 1-9

Is
su

e 
A



Page 1-2 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

Introduction QT AdB Parts Manual

1 INTRODUCTION

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - AdB HEATING SYSTEM

Advise the Station Manager that AdBlue ® liquid consisting of 32.5% Urea in water solution will

freeze at -11oC.  Tokheim’s integrated heating system is designed to prevent the product from

freezing and causing damage to the dispenser at temperatures down to -25oC.  Any interference to

the heating system may cause a malfunction, invalidate the warranty and Tokheim will not be

liable.  AdBlue ® dispensers supplied without the heating system connected should not be exposed

to freezing conditions as per above.

1.1 How To Use This Manual

It is recommended that all relevant persons familiarise themselves with the contents of

this manual prior to carrying out any operations or procedures.

This manual is divided into sections which are described as follows: -

Section 1 - Introduction

This section contains information on how to use the manual, the scope of equipment

covered, recommendations on qualified technicians and contact information.  It also

includes relevant health and safety information required for the safe practice of common

maintenance procedures.

Section 2 - Cladding & Framework

The part identification list for the dispenser cladding and framework is contained in this

section.

Section 3 - Hose Management

This section contains the part identification list for the dispenser hose management system.

Section 4 - Dispenser Hydraulics

The part identification list for the dispenser hydraulics is contained in this section.

Section 5 - Dispenser Electronics

In this section, the part identification list for the dispenser electronics is listed.

Section 6 - Container Specific Parts

This section contains the container specific parts, including the parts inside the AdB

dispenser which are only present in the case of the container unit.

1.1.1 DRAWING INTERPRETATION

This Parts Manual is designed to show the maximum number of options and

configurations using the minimum number of drawings.  Therefore in many

cases,  the drawings will not correspond to a particular dispenser configuration

and the engineer must take care to identify the required arrangement on the

drawing.

For clarity, the following guidelines have been applied to the Parts Manuals:-

� Item quantities are not shown on the drawings or parts lists.

Issu
e A



QT AdB Parts Manual Introduction

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 1-3

� If there are multiple sub-assemblies displayed on the same drawing then only

one instance is exploded.

� Where possible, duplication has been avoided.

1.2 Product Scope

The equipment and models covered by the contents of this manual are:-

The Quantium T AdB range of fuel dispensers, including Standalone, Combined Diesel

and Container (TC) models.  For information on diesel dispensers, refer to the relevant

QT dispenser manuals as provided by Tokheim.

All dispensers in the QT AdB range use the same standard sub-assemblies and offer a

wide range of configurations and includes provision for options such as integrated payment

terminal, audio, fire and shock detection etc.

1.3 Authorised Technicians

Only qualified technicians familiar with the contents of this manual should carry out the

procedures contained herein.

WARNING: ANY ATTEMPTS TO CARRY OUT THE PROCEDURES OF THIS

MANUAL, BY UNQUALIFIED OR UNAUTHORISED PERSONS, MAY RESULT

IN SERIOUS INJURY OR LOSS OF LIFE.

NOTE: - THIS MANUAL IS NOT INTENDED TO REPLACE THE SERVICES

OF A FULLY QUALIFIED TECHNICIAN.

1.4 Contact Information

For information relating to the contents of this manual please contact: -

Technical Author

Tokheim UK Ltd.

Dundee, Scotland

For technical assistance please contact the appropriate service division listed on the back

cover of this manual.

1.5 Health & Safety

1.5.1 SAFETY CHECKLIST

� Any smell of ammonia must be reported immediately.

� It is obligatory that this checklist be fully complied with during all work at the

filling station, particularly construction or repair work.

� It is the duty of the contractor to ensure that all workers employed by him obey

each and all of the relevant laws, directives and other regulations.

� AdBlue ® liquid must only be stored in AdBlue ® compatible containers/storage

tanks.

Areas where special caution is required

� The insides of tanks, tubes, dome shafts, filling shafts, change over shafts, vessels

and dispensers.

Is
su

e 
A



Page 1-4 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

Introduction QT AdB Parts Manual

� All areas in which fuel vapour that is heavier than air can accumulate, e.g. fuel

separator, draining shafts, low located rooms, cellars, excavations, pipe trenches

etc.

� The areas around the outlets of tank ventilation pipes, especially during the

filling phase.

� All areas near dispensers, tanker lorries and other vehicles while they are being

tanked up, and particularly when there is a lack of wind.

� A radius of 1.0 metres around petrol carrying pipes, as well as pipes that are not

vapour free.

� Silt traps.

1.5.2 DUTIES OF THE EMPLOYEES

� To ensure optimal accident prevention in our company, in addition to general

rules applying to worker’s protection, it is necessary to take into account all the

national protection of workers legislation and to actively support all measures

which enhance safety standards.

� It is an employee’s duty to follow all company directives regarding the prevention

of accidents, unless such directives can be proved to be unfounded.

� Employees should not follow any instructions that go against safety standards.

� Employees are only permitted to use equipment for its original purpose, and

this is defined by the company alone.

� If an employee detects equipment that is deficient in terms of safety, he shall

eliminate this deficiency immediately.  If such safety rectification is not part of

his defined area of activities, or if his knowledge is insufficient to carry out

such work he must immediately inform his superior about the detected safety

deficiency.

This equally applies to:

1) Work Materials which have not been correctly packed or correctly marked in

order to meet safety requirements.

2) Work Methods or work processes which have not been correctly coordinated

or controlled in order to meet safety requirements.

3) Where dangerous activities are carried out by several persons, the need for

a permanent faultless communication between them in order to avoid dangerous

events shall require the appointing of one person in order to carry out overall

supervision.

1.5.3 HAZARDS

Prior to starting work, the dispenser must be isolated (i.e. entirely disconnected

from the mains supply) and the mains supply switch locked in the OFF position.

The submerged pump (if applicable) and control signals from the dispenser

must also be isolated.  This is done to provide safety for the technician.  As a

further precaution, switch off the mains supply in the service station shop and

place a clear notice on the switch to avoid it being turned on again inadvertently.

Issu
e A



QT AdB Parts Manual Introduction

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 1-5

WARNING : THE CONNECTION AND DISCONNECTION OF

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS MAY ONLY BE CARRIED OUT BY

QUALIFIED PERSONNEL AUTHORISED FOR SUCH ACTIVITIES.

WORK IN DANGEROUS AREAS MUST BE MADE SAFE BY

OBSERVING ALL THE NATIONAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS IN

FORCE.

It is not permitted to put a fuel dispenser into operation before an authorised

official has inspected it and released it. This depends upon the national

regulations in force.

Dismantled packaging and cladding must be stored in such a way as to avoid

damage to components or injuries to persons.  Covers that can be opened, such

as the calculator housing, should be handled with care.  Ensure that the retaining

catch is placed in the correct position to prevent the cover falling onto the head

of the service engineer or other persons in the area.

At unattended service stations, every end-user should be able to read the User

Instructions. They should be visible on a notice board or integrated into the DIT

and should be sufficiently well lit so that they can be read at night.

At unattended service stations break away couplings must always be used to

reduce the danger caused by a motorist driving off with the nozzle still in the

tank.

1.5.4 WARNING SIGNS

The following warning signs are fitted as standard, on the dispenser, however

they may vary according to individual country requirements or customer

specifications.

Is
su

e 
A

Do not use mobile

phones

        SIGN

Naked flames and

smoking forbidden

Do not spill fuel on the

ground

Stop vehicle engine

Visible from both

sides of dispenser

Visible from both

sides of dispenser

Visible from both

sides of dispenser

Visible from both

sides of dispenser

     MEANING       POSITION



Page 1-6 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

Introduction QT AdB Parts Manual

1.5.5 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE)

PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

The following clothing should be worn at all times during installation and

maintenance procedures:-

� Protective helmet.

� Protective shoes (conductive).

� Protective gloves and/or protective hand cream.

� Anti static clothing.

� Eye protection.

SAFETY EQUIPMENT FOR WORKING IN HAZARDOUS AREAS

The following safety equipment is required for working in hazardous areas:-

� Only spark free tools are permitted for work on dispensers.

� Work on bearings is only permitted using the standard workshop tools authorised

for this kind of work.

� The use of all electrical tools is strictly prohibited.

� Only the use of explosion protected work lights is permitted.

� The use of telecommunications equipment in hazardous areas is strictly

prohibited.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

The following safety instructions must be adhered to during installation and

maintenance procedures:-

� Inhalation of AdBlue ® vapour must be avoided.  Suitable precautions must be

taken and where necessary respirators used.

� Avoid direct contact of fuel with the skin.

� Use suitable protective clothing, protective gloves and/or protective hand cream.

Issu
e A

Do not drive away with

nozzle in tank

Next to User

Instructions near the

nozzle boot

Visible from both

sides of dispenser

At Diesel high speed

dispensers near the

nozzle boots

Trucks only



QT AdB Parts Manual Introduction

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 1-7

� Avoid fuel spills.

� No smoking, no naked flames are permitted.

� Long hair and ties can get caught in moving parts.  Hair must be suitably covered.

1.5.6 AdBlue ® CONTACT - FIRST AID PROCEDURES

Safety Data Sheets for all products should be available in the Service Station.

These sheets contain important health and safety information relating to the

individual product and the specific precautions to be followed in the event of

prolonged contact, inhalation or consumption.

AdBlue ® is a clear liquid with little or no odour making leakages difficult to

detect.  After a period of time the odour may change to a strong ammonia stench.

Decomposition on heating may produce toxic fumes of carbon monoxide, carbon

dioxide, nitrogen oxide and ammonia reducing the amount of oxygen in the air.

In the event of personal contact with AdBlue ®, the following procedures should

be carried out immediately:-

EYE INJURIES

If the eyes have come into contact with AdBlue ®:-

� Pour copious amounts of water over the eyes immediately.

� Rinse eyes thoroughly by keeping eyes open and eyelids away from eyes.

� Continue to rinse the eyes with fresh running water for at least fifteen minutes.

� Removal of contact lenses after an eye injury must be undertaken by trained

personnel.

� Seek medical advice if irritation continues.

SKIN CONTACT (BURNS)

If the skin has come into contact with AdBlue ®:-

� Immediately cool affected skin with cold water over the affected area.

� Carefully remove all clothing which has been in contact with AdBlue ®.

� Continue to rinse the affected area with ample water for at least fifteen minutes.

� Apply antiseptic bandages to the affected areas.

� Seek medical advice if irritation continues.

INHALATION (OF AdBlue ® LIQUID/AMMONIA/BIURET)

Do NOT enter the danger zone without adequate protection including respiratory

mask and/or aforementioned protective clothing.

If any toxic fumes have been inhaled :-

� If possible, remove the person out of the contaminated area into fresh air.

� Lay the person down and loosen their clothing, keep warm and rested.

Is
su

e 
A



Page 1-8 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

Introduction QT AdB Parts Manual

Issu
e A

� If the person is unconscious, place them in the recovery position.

� If necessary, trained personnel should apply oxygen or artificial respiration to

the person.

� Call for medical assistance if breathing difficulties continue.

INGESTION

If AdBlue ® liquid has been ingested:-

� Do NOT induce vomiting.

� If vomiting occurs, lean person forward to maintain open airway and prevent

aspiration.

� Rinse out mouth with water before trying to ingest a comfortable amount.

� Seek medical advice if large amounts have been ingested or if irritation continues.

1.5.7 STORAGE OF AdBlue ®

AdBlue ® liquid will crystallise at low temperatures and at elevated temperatures

(above 50oC), it can form biuret and ammonia.  Always store AdBlue ® liquid

away from sources of heat or fire in AdBlue ® compatible containers in

segregated, approved and labelled areas.

Store away from incompatible materials and avoid contact with strong oxidizers,

acids, alkalies, nitrates, sodium or calcium hypochlorite which can react with

AdBlue ® to form a potentially explosive mixture.  Do not store for long periods

(over six months).

Ensure the container is securely sealed, protected against physical damage and

checked regularly for leaks.  If a third party tank/container for the supply of

AdBlue ® is installed on the service station, refer to the manufacturer’s

recommendations for filling, emptying, cleaning , handling and storage of the

tank/container unit.

1.5.8 SPILLAGE OF AdBlue ®

Although classified as non-hazardous, AdBlue ® liquid, when spilt, will form

crystals and creep.  If left unattended, this will create a slippery surface.  All

spillages of AdBlue ® liquid must be reported immediately to the Station

Manager.  Avoid breathing vapours and contact with skin and eyes by use of

PPE.

AdBlue ® SPILLAGE ON FORECOURT:-

� Liberally cover the spillage with sand, earth or other inert, absorbent material.

� For larger spills, contain the spill with sand or earth and prevent spillage from

entering drains or surface waterways.

Note : Do not release into surface water and do not empty into drains.

� When dry, transfer into a suitable container for controlled disposal.

� If AdBlue ® is leaked into the drainage system, flush liberally with plenty of

water.



QT AdB Parts Manual Introduction

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 1-9

Is
su

e 
A

� Apply prevailing national/local regulations for waste disposal.

AdBlue ® SPILLAGE ON DISPENSER/VEHICLE:-

� Use a soft cloth and water to remove small spillages on the dispenser/vehicle.

WARNING : RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK - NEVER USE A HOSE

OR HIGH PRESSURE SPRAY NEAR THE AdBlue ® DISPENSER

1.6 Standards & Certificates

This dispenser is constructed in conformity with the requirements of all the applicable

European Directives (Machinery 98/37/EC; EMC 89/336/EEC).

Tokheim AdB dispensers can be supplied ATEX certified and, as such, may be installed

with the hydraulic cabinets in hazardous zone 1 or 2 areas of the service station.  Non-

ATEX certified Tokheim AdB dispensers must be installed in non-hazardous areas of the

service station (i.e. at a specific distance from a petrol dispenser).  Refer to section 2.1.2

Zoning Diagrams.

The components used within the ATEX certified dispenser, including connection facilities,

are selected in accordance with the European Standard EN 60079 (Electrical apparatus

for potentially explosive atmospheres), and the supplementary Standards listed therein.

The vapours from diesel dispensers do not create an explosive hazard, but due to the

probability of these being in close proximity to gasoline dispensers, the same construction

rules are applicable.

The ATEX certified dispenser is certified by SIRA as suitable for use in Potentially

Explosive Atmospheres Directive 94/9/EC.

The diesel hydraulic section of the dispenser is certified to OIML International

Recommendations R117 and R118.  Certificate Numbers R117/1995-NL-01.04 & 08.

The AdBlue ® meter has been tested by NMI and test report R117/1995-NL 1-05-03 has

been issued.

The production and end test is controlled through the Quality Assurance systems within

the Tokheim Manufacturing Centres, and has received Quality Assurance Notification

from a Notified Body.

No modification to the dispenser may be performed without express permission from

Tokheim and must always use original components or Tokheim retrofit kits.  Failure to

comply with the above will invalidate product conformance with the relevant European

Directives and Tokheim will no longer accept product liability.

1.6.1 DISPENSER MARKING FOR THE ATEX DIRECTIVE (ATEX
MODELS ONLY)

The ATEX certified dispenser is labelled by Tokheim in accordance with the

requirements of the ATEX Directive.  This labelling includes:-

� The CE mark (CE conformity)

� The specific explosion protection mark, together with the mark indicating the

equipment group and category; and, relating to equipment group II, the letter

“G” (concerning explosive atmospheres caused by gases and vapours)



Page 1-10 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

Introduction QT AdB Parts Manual

Issu
e A

AdBlue ® only dispensers:-

AdBlue ® & Diesel combined dispensers:-

� The “Tokheim” name or logo and manufacturing location

� The dispenser type and serial number including the year of production

Labels can either be plastic stickers or metal plates and may vary according to

national requirements.  Typical example of such labels follow:-



QT AdB Parts Manual Cladding & Framework

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 2-1

CONTENTS

2 CLADDING & FRAMEWORK .................................................................................. 2-2

2.1 Frame Assembly - AdB Standalone & AdB Container models .......................... 2-2

2.2 Cladding Assembly - AdB Standalone & AdB Container models ...................... 2-4

2.3 Frame & Cladding Assembly - AdB & Diesel models ....................................... 2-8

2.4 Cable Tray Assembly - AdB & Diesel models .................................................. 2-12

2.5 Lock Assembly .................................................................................................. 2-14

Is
su

e 
A

Note : For AdB Container frame & cladding drawings, refer to Section 6.



C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 2

-2
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 2

-3

2 CLADDING & FRAMEWORK

2.1 Frame Assembly - AdB Standalone & AdB Container models

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Nut Hex Prev Torque M6 Ecrou Frein M6 900012-003

2 Nut Hex Self Lock M4 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M4 900013-001

3 Nut Hex Self Lock M6 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M6 900013-003

4 Screw HH M4x10 Vis H M4x10 900015-001

5 Screw HFHSL M6x20 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x20 900016-013

6 Ball Bearing Groove (30 / 6) Roul Billes Rainure (30 / 6) 900059-001

7 Screw HSC M6x12 Vis FHC M6x12 900643-001

8 Screw HFHTF M6x16 Vis Hex. Taraudeuse M6x16 900708-003

9 Roller Axis L= 71 mm Axe de Rouleau L = 71 mm 901516

10 Springdrum Assy Enrouleur asm 906564 Refer to separate drawing

11 Buffer rubber Tampon Caoutch 906658

12 AdB HMS / Endpanel Frame Assy Assem De HMS / Panneau Asm Adb 907693

13 AdB HMS Frame Left Assy Châssis HMS Gauche Asm AdB 907718

14 AdB HMS Frame Right Assy Châssis HMS Droit Asm AdB 907720 Refer to separate drawing

15 AdB HMS/Calc Frame Assy Chassis HMS/Tête Asm AdB 907993

16 AdB Driptray Bac. Recup. Egoutture AdB 908614

17 AdB Hydraulic Door Frame Top Porte Hydr Supérieur AdB 908650

18 AdB Hydraulic Door Frame Side Porte Hydr Coté Châssis AdB 908651

19 AdB Insulation Driptray Insulation Bac. Recup. Eg. AdB 908863

20 AdB Insulation HMS Insulation HMS AdB 908864

21 Adb Dit Box Support Frame Assy Armature dit boîte Asm AdB 909046

22 AdB Hose Outlet Roller Assy AdB Rouleau de Sortie Flexible Asm - Refer to separate drawing

23 AdB HMS pulley bkt assy AdB HMS grande poulie enc asm - Refer to separate drawing



C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 2

-4
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 2

-5

2.2 Cladding Assembly - AdB Standalone & AdB Container models

Issue A

(Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Washer Pl M6 Rondelle Pl M6 900008-002

2 Nut Hex Prev Torque M6 Ecrou Frein M6 900012-003

3 Nut Hex Self Lock M6 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M6 900013-003

4 Screw SCS M6x25 Vis FS M6x25 900014-002

5 Screw HFHSL M6x10 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x10 900016-003

6 Screw HFHSL M6x16 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x16 900016-004

7 Adjustment Pin Broche de Reglage 900403

8 Seal EMKA 1011-05 length 373 Joint tube EMKA 1011-05 Lg 373 900730-012

9 Seal EMKA 1011-05 length 770 Joint tube EMKA 1011-05 Lg 770 900730-019

10 Screw HSB M6x16 Vis M6x16 900795-002

11 Snap Cap Vis M6x20 903192-001

12 Latch - cord (lock) Butee de bequille (serrure) 903276

13 AdB Hydraulic Door Assy Porte Hydraulique Asm AdB 907795

AdB Hydraulic Door Assy SST Porte Hydraulique Asm AdB Inox 909223 Stainless Steel

AdB Hydraulic Door Assy ACP Porte Hydraulique Asm AdB ACP 909374 Additional Corrosion Protection

14 AdB End Panel Column Hab. Extremite Colonne AdB 907995

AdB End Panel Column SST Hab. Extremite Colonne AdB SST 909225 Stainless Steel

AdB End Panel Column ACP Hab. Extremite Colonne AdB ACP 909372 Additional Corrosion Protection

15 AdB HMS Roof Panel Assy Habillage Superieur HM Asm AdB 908002

16 AdB Nozzle Panel Long Habillage R.B. Long AdB 908310

AdB Nozzle Panel Long SST Habillage R.B. Long AdB Inox 909221 Stainless Steel

AdB Nozzle Panel Long ACP Habillage R.B. Long AdB ACP 909376 Additional Corrosion Protection

17 AdB Tank End Panel Column Assy Hab de Reverv Extr Col asm AdB 908329

18 AdB Nozzle Panel Blind Panneau R.B. Aveulgle AdB 908416

AdB Nozzle Panel Blind SST Panneau R.B. Aveulgle AdB Inox 909222 Stainless Steel

AdB Nozzle Panel Blind ACP Panneau R.B. Aveulgle AdB ACP 909377 Additional Corrosion Protection

19 AdB Nozzle Door/HCU/Clad Assy Chassis Repos/HCU Asm AdB - Refer to separate drawing



C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 2

-6
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 2

-7

2.2 Cladding Assembly - AdB Standalone & AdB Container models (Cont.)

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

20 AdB Insulation Hyd Door Insulation Porte Hyd AdB 908861

21 AdB Insulation Dit Box Insulation Boite Dit AdB 908862

22 AdB Insulation Endpanel Insulation Hab. Extremite AdB 908865

23 AdB Insulation NozPan Blind Insulation Pann R.B. Aveug AdB 909030

24 AdB Insulation Nozzle Pan Long Insulation Habil R.B. Long AdB 909031

25 AdB Insulation Endpanel Horiz Insulation Habil Ext Hor AdB 909056

26 AdB Lock Assy Hydr Door Filler AdB Serrure Asm Hyd Porte 909081 Special screwdriver lock

27 AdB Calc Assy AdB Calc asm - Refer to separate drawing

28 AdB DIT Box Assy AdB DIT Boîte asm - Refer to separate drawing

29 Lock assembly Serrure Porte asm - Refer to separate drawing



C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 2

-8
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 2

-9

Issue A

2.3 Frame & Cladding Assembly - AdB & Diesel models

(Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Washer Serr Lock Ext M5 Rondelle a Dents DEC M5 900009-005

2 Nut Hex Prev Torque M6 Ecrou Frein M6 900012-003

3 Nut Hex Self Lock M5 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M5 900013-002

4 Nut Hex Self Lock M6 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M6 900013-003

5 Screw SCS M6x25 Vis FS M6x25 900014-002

6 Screw HH M4x10 Vis H M4x10 900015-001

7 Screw HFHSL M6x10 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x10 900016-003

8 Screw HFHSL M6x16 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x16 900016-004

9 Screw HFHSL M6x20 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x20 900016-013

10 Seal self adhesive Joint Autoadhesif 900039

11 Call bearing groove (30 / 6) Roul Billes Rainure (30 / 6) 900059-001

12 Ground tag M5 1/4" fast-on Tag sol M5, 1/4" rapide 900353

13 Adjustment Pin Broche de Reglage 900403

14 Screw HSC M6x12 Vis FHC M6x12 900643-001

15 Screw HFHTF M6x10 Vis Hex. Taraudeuse M6x10 900708-001

16 Bracket rope roller Support de rouleau pour corde 901516

17 Snap Cap Vis M6x20 903192-001

18 Latch - cord (lock) Butee de bequille (serrure) 903276

19 Cladding Plug 5.4 dia Prise de revêtement  5.4 dia 905187-001

20 Earth cable for Hydr door L=400 Câble masse porte Hyd L=400 905930-002

21 Q400T Hyd Door Cord Corde Hydraulique de Porte 906286-002

22 Springdrum Assy Enrouleur Asm 906564 Refer to separate drawing

23 Rubber Buffer Tampon Caoutch 906658

24 AdBD Hydraulic Endpanel Assy Asm Hydr de Plaque AdBD 907691

AdBD Hydraulic Endpanel Assy SST Asm Hydr de Plaque AdBD Inox Stainless Steel

AdBD Hydraulic Endpanel Assy ACP Asm Hydr de Plaque AdBD ACP Additional Corrosion Protection



C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 2

-1
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 2

-1
1

Issue A

2.3 Frame & Cladding Assembly - AdB & Diesel models (Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

25 AdBD Hydr Topplate 2F Assy Asm Hydr de Plaque 2F AdBD 907696

AdBD Hydr Topplate 2F Assy SST Asm Hydr de Plaque 2F AdBD Inox Stainless Steel

AdBD Hydr Topplate 2F Assy Wafer SST Asm Hydr de Plaque 2F AdBD Wafer Inox Stainless Steel Wafer

AdBD Hydr Topplate 2F Assy ACP Asm Hydr de Plaque 2F AdBD ACP Additional Corrosion Protection

26 AdB HMS Frame Left Assy Chassis HMS Gauche Asm AdB 907718

27 AdB HMS Frame Right Assy Chassis HMS Droit Asm AdB 907720

28 AdBD Hydraulic Door 2F Assy Asm Hydr de Porte 2F AdBD 907796

AdBD Hydraulic Door 2F Assy SST Asm Hydr de Porte 2F AdBD Inox Stainless Steel

AdBD Hydraulic Door 2F Assy ACP Asm Hydr de Porte 2F AdBD ACP Additional Corrosion Protection

29 AdBD Driptray 2F2C Recuperation Egout 2F2C AdBD 907688

AdBD Driptray 2F3C Recuperation Egout 2F3C AdBD 908227

30 AdBD HMS Roof Panel 2C Assy HM Pannea De Toit 2C Assy AdBD

AdBD HMS Roof Panel 2C Assy ACP HM Pannea De Toit 2C Assy AdBD ACP Additional Corrosion Protection

AdBD HMS Roof Panel 3C Assy HM Pannea De Toit 3C Assy AdBD 908409

AdBD HMS Roof Panel 3C Assy ACP HM Pannea De Toit 3C Assy AdBD ACP Additional Corrosion Protection

31 AdBD HMS Endpanel Assy HMS Pan d'extrémité assy AdBD 909398

AdBD HMS Endpanel Assy SST HMS Pan d'extrémité assy AdBD Inox Stainless Steel

AdBD HMS Endpanel Assy ACP HMS Pan d'extrémité assy AdBD ACP Additional Corrosion Protection

32 AdBD Hyd T-plate 2f Gutter Assy Gout sup hyd plat assy 2F AdBD 909400

33 AdBD Hyd Door Frame Side Gout sup hyd plat vert AdBD 909402

34 AdBD Hyd Topplate Corner Bkt Gout sup hyd plat coin AdBD 909403

35 AdBD Nozzle Panel 1PB Assy 1PB Panneau bec asm AdBD - Refer to separate drawing

36 AdBD Nozzle Panel Assy Panneau bec asm AdBD - Refer to separate drawing

37 AdB HMS Pulley Bracket Assy HMS Grande Poulie enc asm - Refer to separate drawing

38 Lock Assy Serrure asm - Refer to separate drawing

39 Hose Outlet Roller Assy Rouleau de Sortie Flexible Asm - Refer to separate drawing

40 Push Button Assy Bouton poussoir asm - Refer to separate drawing



C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 2

-1
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 2

-1
3

2.4 Cable Tray Assembly - AdB & Diesel models

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Nut Hex Self Lock M6 Ecrou autobloquant Flange M6 900013-003

2 Screw CRRCHTF M4x8 Vis CRRCHTF M4x8 900078-003

3 Screw HFHTF M6x16 Vis Hex. Taraudeuse M6x16 900708-003

4 AdBD Driptray Separation Brkt Sép de plateau d'égoutt AdBD 907703

5 AdBd Cable Tray Base 4H Base Chemin câbles 4h AdBd 909591 2/4 hose dispensers

AdBd Cable Tray Base 6H Base Chemin câbles 6h AdBd 909590 3/6 hose dispensers

6 AdBd Cable Tray Cover 6H Couverture Chemin câbles 6h AdBd 909592 3/6 hose dispensers

7 AdBd Cable Tray Cover 4H Couverture Chemin câbles 4h AdBd 909593 2/4 hose dispensers

8 AdBD Cable Pipe Bkt Cable Tube Encadrer AdBD 909930

9 AdB Pipe Plastic L=656 Tube Plastique L=656 AdB ????



C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 2

-1
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
la

d
d

in
g

 &
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 2

-1
5

2.5 Lock Assembly

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Washer Serr Lock Int M10 Rondelle a Dents DIC M10 900021-001

Washer Serr Lock Rondelle a Dents 5566000028 AdB Top Door Metal Container

2 Nut Hex 3/4 - 24 UNS Ecrou Hex 3/4 - 24 UNS 900041-001

3 Cap SOUTHCO 90-2 (Cover) Bouchon SOUTHCO 90-2 (Chapeau) 900042

4 Nut Hex M10 x 1.00 For Lock Ecrou M10 x 1.00 Pour Serrures 900043-001

5 Cam - lock Came de serrure 900181 Q100T&200T WWC Calc Head; Q300T 
Dispenser; Q400T Calc Doors

Lock Cam Calc Door Came de serrure Porte Calc 900985 Q500T & 500T1 Calc Head; Q100T 
Cecli2 Head

Lock Cam DIT door Came de serrure porte DIT 900986 Q500T & 500T1 DIT & Vidium Doors; 
Q100T&200T Hydraulic Doors; Q400T 
DIT & Hydraulic Doors; AdB dispensers

Lock Cam Top cover Came de serrure top 900978 Q500T Hydraulic top cover only

Lock Cam Hydr Door Came de serrure porte hydr 907495 Q500T1 Hydraulic Door only

AdB Cam Hyd Door Filler Side AdB Cam Hyd Porte Filller Face 909080 AdB Screwdriver lock only

Lock Cam Option Door Came de serrure Porte Option 900981 AdB Top Door Metal Container

6 Lock Serrure 900389

AdB Lock Hyd Door Filler Side AdB Serrure Hyd Porte Filler 909079 AdB Screwdriver lock only



Cladding & Framework QT AdB Parts Manual

Page 2-16 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

This page is intentionally blank

Issu
e A



QT AdB Parts Manual Hose Management

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 3-1

Is
su

e 
A

CONTENTS

3 HOSE MANAGEMENT ............................................................................................. 3-2

3.1 AdB Nozzle Panel Assembly ...............................................................................3-2

3.2 Diesel Nozzle Panel Assembly .............................................................................3-8

3.3 AdB Hose Management Assembly .................................................................... 3-10

3.4 Diesel Hose Management Assembly ................................................................. 3-12

3.5 Hoses ................................................................................................................. 3-16

3.5.1 AdB Hoses ........................................................................................ 3-16

3.5.2 Diesel Elaflex Hoses ......................................................................... 3-16

3.5.3 Diesel Goodyear Hoses ..................................................................... 3-17

3.6 Nozzles ............................................................................................................... 3-18

3.6.1 AdB Nozzles ...................................................................................... 3-18

3.6.2 Diesel Elaflex Nozzles ....................................................................... 3-19

3.7 Nozzle Extras (Diesel nozzles only) ................................................................... 3-20

3.7.1 Nozzle Covers.................................................................................... 3-20

3.7.2 Sleeves ............................................................................................... 3-21

3.7.3 Splashguards ...................................................................................... 3-21

3.7.4 Sleeve Breaks .................................................................................... 3-22

3.7.5 Break Couplings................................................................................. 3-22



H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 3

-2
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 3

-3

3 HOSE MANAGEMENT

3.1 AdB Nozzle Panel Assembly

(Cont.)

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M3x8 Vis CS M3x8 900007-016

2 Washer Pl M6 Rondelle Pl M6 900008-002

3 Washer Pl d2=3xd1 M4 Rondelle Pl d2=3xd1 M4 900008-003

4 Nut Hex Prev Torque M5 Ecrou Frein M5 900012-002

5 Nut Hex Prev Torque M4 Ecrou Frein M4 900012-004

6 Nut Hex Prev Torque M4 Ecrou Frein M4 900012-009

7 Screw HFHSL M6x10 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x10 900016-003

8 Screw HSHC M4x35 Vis CHC M4x35 900017-030

9 Ball Bearing Groove (30 / 6) Roul Billes Rainure (30 / 6) 900059-001

10 Magnetic Proximity Switch Contact magnetique de proximité 900387-001

11 Bearing 6x9x6 Coussinet 6x9x6 900497-001

12 Bearing Vertical Roller Palier de rouleau vertical 900505

13 Screw HSC M3x6 Vis FHC M3x6 900643-004

14 Screw HSC M6x25 Vis FHC M6x25 900643-007

15 Screw HSC M4x6 Vis FHC M4x6 900643-010

16 Screw HSC M4x20 Vis FHC M4x20 900643-011

17 Screw HSC M6x14 Vis FHC M6x14 900643-012

18 Magnet 20x4.4x10 Aimant 20x4.4x10 900757-001

19 Screw HSB M6x10 Vis M6x10 900795-005

20 Bearing shaft vertical roller Palier d'arbre pour rouleau vert 901519

21 AdB HCU Brush Brosse de Flexible HCU AdB 908259

22 AdB Vertical Roller d=25 Rouleau Vertical d=25 AdB 908261

23 AdB HCU Brush Retainer RH Assy Supt Droite de Bros HCU Asm AdB 908285

24 AdB HCU Brush Retainer LH Assy Supt Gauch de Bros HCU Asm AdB 908286

25 AdB Counterweight Cord Corde De Contrepoids AdB 908309

26 AdB Nozzle Door Handle Habillage R.B. AdB 908314



H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 3

-4
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 3

-5

3.1 AdB Nozzle Panel Assembly (Cont.)

Issue A

(Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

27 AdB HCU Thermostat Sensor Bkt Supt Sonde Thermostat AdB 908565

28 AdB Nozzle Door HCU Frame Assy Chassis Repose Buse HCU ASM 908742

29 AdB HCU Coverplate Plaque Superieur HCU AdB 908749

30 AdB HCU Top Bracket Supt Haut de HCU AdB 908750

31 AdB HCU Side Panel Panneau Lateral de HCU AdB 908752

AdB HCU Side Panel SST Panneau Lateral de HCU AdB Inox 909336 Stainless Steel

32 AdB Nozzle Door Guide Bush Habillage Guide Goupille AdB 908755

33 AdB Counterweight Small Petit Contrepoids AdB 908761

34 AdB Nozzle Door Guide Rail Rail de Guidage Porte R.B. AdB 908766

35 AdB Nozzle Boot Assy Repose Buse Asm AdB 908767

36 AdB Nozzle Door Assy Habillage R.B. AdB Asm 908771

AdB Nozzle Door Assy SST Habillage R.B. AdB Asm Inox 909337 Stainless Steel

37 AdB Nozzle Door Cord Plate Plat de Corde Habill. R.B. AdB 908781

38 AdB Counterweight Large Assy Asm Grande Contrepoids AdB 908817

39 AdB Insulation Nozzle Door Insulation Habillage R.B. AdB 908860

40 AdB Counterweight 2mm Petit Contrepoids 2mm AdB 908988

41 AdB Insulation HCU Insulation HCU AdB 909032

42 Decal, Ablue Cord Routing Decal.cheminement de corde Adblue 909060_005

43 Half Nut DIN 439 M6 écrou mince DIN 439 M6 909078

44 AdB Counterweight Bracket Upper Support de Haut Contrepoids AdB 909127

45 AdB Counterweight Bracket Lower Support de Inf. Contrepoids AdB 909128

46 Adb Nozzle Door Stop Arrêt de porte Adb 909199

47 Adb Cover Nozzle Door Stop Support arrêt de porte Adb 909200

48 AdB Nozzle Panel Upper Habillage Haut de R.B. AdB 909281

AdB Nozzle Panel Upper SST Habillage Haut de R.B. AdB Inox 909339 Stainless Steel

49 Linkage Clip Agrafe de tringlerie 909283

50 AdB Switch Housing Cage de contact AdB 909888



H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 3

-6
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 3

-7

3.1 AdB Nozzle Panel Assembly (Cont.)

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

51 AdB Magnet Bracket Assy Asm support Aimant AdB 909890

52 AdB Cover Plate Support de couverture AdB 909891

53 Nozzle switch Interrupteur pistolet 5506000001

54 Spring Resort 9220110082

55 Nozzle Boot Buse 9220128906

56 AdB HCU Thermostat Sensor Bkt Supt Sonde Thermostat AdB



H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 3

-8
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 3

-9

3.2 Diesel Nozzle Panel Assembly

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Washer Pl d2=3xd1 M4 Rondelle Pl d2=3xd1 M4 900008-003

2 Nut Hex Prev Torque M5 Ecrou Frein M5 900012-002

3 Nut Hex Prev Torque M4 Ecrou Frein M4 900012-004

4 Nut Hex Self Lock M6 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M6 900013-003

5 Screw HFHSL M6x10 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x10 900016-003

6 Screw HSHC M4x35 Vis CHC M4x35 900017-030

7 Screw - HX HD Self Tap 4.2x16 Vis à tôle à tête hex 4.2x16 905320-001

8 Linkage Clip Agrafe de tringlerie 909283

9 AdBD Diesel Nozzlepanel Std Assy Std Diesel Panneau bec Assy AdBD 909404

AdBD Nozzle Panel 1PB Assy 1PB panneau bec assy AdBD 909422

10 Nozzle switch EEXD EECS Cert. Contact Pistolet EEXD EECS Cert. 5506000001

11 Nozzleboot cover Couvercle de reposer buse 9220110003

12 Nozzle Holder KPL. ETR/LV Buse Holder KPL. ETR/LV 9220128906



H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 3

-1
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 3

-1
1

3.3 AdB Hose Management Assembly

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Washer Serr Lock Ext M12 Rondelle a Dents DEC M12 900009-003

2 Nut Hex Self Lock M6 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M6 900013-003

3 Screw HH M12x16 Vis H M12x16 900015-007

4 Screw HFHSL M6x10 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x10 900016-003

5 Screw HFHSL M6x16 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x16 900016-004

6 Rivet Rokut Rivet Expansion 900022-001

7 Screw CRRCHTF M4x10 Autotara Cyl Bomb Emp Cru M4x10 900078-004

8 Hose Wheel 220mm Poulie flexible 220mm 900494

9 Bearing 6x9x6 Coussinet 6x9x6 900497-001

10 Insulation Sleeve 8.2 mm Manchon Isolant 8.2 mm 900758-003

11 Screw HSB M6x16 Vis M6x16 900795-002

12 Roller Axis L= 71 mm Axe de Rouleau L = 71 mm 901510

13 Wheel 220 shaft Axe pour poulie 220 mm 901523

14 Roller Axis L= 79 mm Axe de Rouleau L = 79 mm 901835

15 HMS Wheel (moulded) HMS Roue (moule) 902901

16 Small HMS Wheel  (moulded) Petit HMS Roue (moule) 902948

17 Wing Screw Vis D Aile 904300

18 Springdrum Bracket Support d'enrouleur 906365

19 Assy Springdrum Enrouleur asm 906504

20 Vertical End Stop Moulded Vert Arrêt d'extrémité Moulé 907444

21 AdB HMS Pulley Bracket HMS Poulie Enc Adb 907488

22 AdB HMS Pulley Bracket Side HMS Poulie Enc Soutient AdB 907489

23 Sticker for spring drum Adhésif pour enrouleur 907738

24 Guide Moving Wheel Moulded Roue d'enrouleur de guide Moulé 908191

25 Horizontal End Stop Moulded Horiz arret d'extrémité Moulé 908945

26 AdB Outlet Roller Bracket Support De Roue/Rouleau AdB 909054



H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 3

-1
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 3

-1
3

3.4 Diesel Hose Management Assembly

(Cont.)

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M3x30 Vis CS M3x30 900007-015

2 Washer Pl M3 Rondelle Pl M3 900008-010

3 Washer Serr Lock Ext M12 Rondelle a Dents DEC M12 900009-003

4 Nut Hex Prev Torque M3 Ecrou Frein M3 900012-001

5 Nut Hex Self Lock M6 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M6 900013-003

6 Screw HH M12x16 Vis H M12x16 900015-007

7 Screw HFHSL M6x10 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x10 900016-003

8 Screw HFHSL M6x16 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x16 900016-004

9 Rivet Rokut Rivet Expansion 900022-001

10 Spacer 3.2x8x5 Entretoise Cyl 3.2x8x5 900024-011

11 Screw CRRCHTF M4x10 Autotara Cyl Bomb Emp Cru M4x10 900078-004

12 Hose Wheel 220mm Poulie flexible 220mm 900494

13 Bearing 6x9x6 Coussinet 6x9x6 900497-001

14 Bearing Vertical Roller Palier de rouleau vertical 900505

15 Vertical Roller End Plug Bouchon Rouleau Vertical 900506

16 Insulation Sleeve 8.2 mm Manchon Isolant 8.2 mm 900758-003

17 Screw HSB M6x16 Vis M6x16 900795-002

18 Roller Axis L= 79 mm Axe de Rouleau L = 79 mm 901501

19 Roller Axis L= 71 mm Axe de Rouleau L = 71 mm 901510

20 Wheel 220 shaft Axe pour poulie 220 mm 901523

21 Microswitch Microrupteur Inverseur 902503-001

22 HMS Wheel (moulded) HMS Roue (moule) 902901

23 Small HMS Wheel  (moulded) Petit HMS Roue (moule) 902948

24 Wing Screw Vis D Aile 904300

25 Vertical Roller D=16 Rouleau vertical D=16 905976

26 Springdrum Bracket Support d'enrouleur 906365



H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 3

-1
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 3

-1
5

3.4 Diesel Hose Management Assembly (Cont.)

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

27 Assy Springdrum Enrouleur asm 906504

28 Vertical End Stop Moulded Vert Arrêt d'extrémité Moulé 907444

29 AdB HMS Pulley Bracket HMS Poulie Enc Adb 907488

30 AdB HMS Pulley Bracket Side HMS Poulie Enc Soutient AdB 907489

31 Sticker for spring drum Adhésif pour enrouleur 907738

32 Guide Moving Wheel Moulded Roue d'enrouleur de guide Moulé 908191

33 Button Black Bouton noir 908603-001

34 Horiz End Stop Moulded Horiz Arrêt d'extrémité Moulé 908945

35 Bracket Push Button ZB5 Support Bouton Poussoir ZB5 909408

36 AdBD Fill Button Bracket Remplissez Parenth Bouton AdBD 909437

37 AdBD Outlet Roller Bkt assy Sup roue/rouleau assy AdBD 909578



H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 3

-1
6

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A

Part No Description Désignation Français Comments

901103-185 Ø16cm, 400cm, Black, Black noz & col sleeve, AdB Ø16cm, 400cm, Noir, Manchon & Buse Noir, AdB AdBlue ®

3.5.2 DIESEL ELAFLEX HOSES

HOSE LENGTH 417CM

Part No Description Désignation Français Comments

901103-161 Ø16cm, Slim, 417cm, Black, Black noz & col sleeve Ø16cm, Slim, 417cm, Noir, Manchon buse & col noir

901103-162 Ø21cm, Slim, 417cm, Black, Black noz & col sleeve Ø21cm, Slim, 417cm, Noir, Manchon buse & col noir

901103-163 Ø21cm, VR, 417cm, Black, Black noz & col sleeve Ø21cm, RV, 417cm, Noir, Manchon buse & col noir VR hose

901103-164 Ø16cm, Slim, 417cm, Black, Black noz & col sleeve Ø16cm, Slim, 417cm, Noir, Manchon buse & col noir Low temperature

901103-165 Ø21cm, Slim, 417cm, Black, Black noz & col sleeve Ø21cm, Slim, 417cm, Noir, Manchon buse & col noir Low temperature

901103-166 Ø21cm, VR, 417cm, Black, Black noz & col sleeve Ø21cm, RV, 417cm, Noir, Manchon buse & col noir VR & Low temperature

901103-167 Ø16cm, Slim, 417cm, Black, Black noz & col sleeve Ø16cm, Slim, 417cm, Noir, Manchon buse & col noir Bio Diesel

901103-168 Ø21cm, Slim, 417cm, Black, Black noz & col sleeve Ø21cm, Slim, 417cm, Noir, Manchon buse & col noir Bio Diesel

901103-173 Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Red, Black noz & col sleeve Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Rouge, Manchon buse & col noir

901103-174 Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Green, Black noz & col sleeve Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Verte, Manchon buse & col noir

901103-175 Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Blue, Black noz & col sleeve Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Bleu, Manchon buse & col noir

901103-176 Ø16cm, Std, 417cm,Yellow, Black noz & col sleeve Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Jaune, Manchon buse & col noir

901103-177 Ø21cm, VR, 417cm, Red, Black noz & col sleeve Ø21cm, RV, 417cm, Rouge, Manchon buse & col noir

901103-178 Ø21cm, VR, 417cm, Green, Black noz & col sleeve Ø21cm, RV, 417cm, Verte, Manchon buse & col noir

3.5 Hoses

3.5.1 AdB HOSES



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 3

-1
7

Issue A

3.5.3 DIESEL GOODYEAR HOSES

HOSE LENGTH 417CM

Part No Description Désignation Français Comments

901103-179 Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Black Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Noir

901103-180 Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Black, Black nozzle sleeve Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Noir, Manchon buse noir

901103-181 Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Black, Red nozzle sleeve Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Noir, Manchon buse rouge

901103-182 Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Black, Green nozzle sleeve Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Noir, Manchon buse verte

901103-183 Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Black, Blue nozzle sleeve Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Noir, Manchon buse bleu

901103-184 Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Black, Yellow nozzle sleeve Ø16cm, Std, 417cm, Noir, Manchon buse jaune



H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 3

-1
8

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A

3.6 Nozzles

3.6.1 ADB NOZZLES

Part No Description Désignation Français

901135-075 Std Speed, AdB, male coupling, magnet in spout, no swivel Débit std, AdB, Racc male, aimant dans le bec, pas de racc tournant



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

H
o

s
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 3

-1
9

Issue A

3.6.2 DIESEL ELAFLEX NOZZLES

Part No Description Désignation Français

901135-036 Std speed, unleaded, BS7117 break, male, magnet in guard Débit std, sans plomb, BS7117 racc cass, mâle, aimant dans la garde

901135-037 Std speed, leaded, BS7117 break, male, magnet in guard Débit std, plomb, BS7117 racc cass, mâle, aimant dans la garde

901135-038 Vapour recovery, on/off, unleaded, magnet in guard GRV3, sans plomb, aimant dans la garde

901135-039 Vapour recovery, on/off, leaded, magnet in guard GRV3, plombe, aimant dans la garde

901135-040 Dripcatcher, BS7117 break, male coupling, magnet in guard Dripcatcher, BS7117 racc cass, racc mâle, aimant dans la garde

901135-042 Std speed, unleaded, male coupling, magnet in guard Débit std, sans plomb, raccord mâle, aimant dans la garde

901135-043 Std speed, leaded, male coupling, magnet in guard Débit std, plombe, raccord mâle, aimant dans la garde

901135-044 ZVA 25, magnet in guard ZVA 25, aimant dans la garde

901135-045 Dripstop, male coupling, magnet in guard Dripstop, raccord mâle, aimant dans la garde

901135-046 Dripcatcher, male coupling, magnet in guard Dripcatcher, raccord mâle, aimant dans la garde

901135-047 ZVA 25, BS7117 break, magnet in guard ZVA 25, BS7117 racc cass, aimant dans la garde

901135-048 Dripstop, BS7117 break, male coupling, magnet in guard Dripstop, BS7117 racc cass, racc mâle, aimant la garde

901135-049 GRVP, leaded, magnet in guard GRVP, plombe, aimant dans la garde

901135-050 GRVP, unleaded, magnet in guard GRVP, sans plomb, aimant dans la garde

901135-051 Vapour recovery, (no on/off), leaded, magnet in guard GR, plombe, aimant dans la garde

901135-052 Vapour recovery, (no on/off), unleaded, magnet in guard GR, sans plomb, aimant dans la garde

901135-053 Std speed, unleaded, male, light blue grip, magnet in guard Débit std, sans plomb, mâle, poigne bleu clair, aimant dans la garde

901135-054 Std speed, unleaded, BS7117 break, male, light blue grip, magnet in gDébit std, sans plomb, BS7117, mâle, poigne bleu clair, aimant dans 

901135-055 Vapour recovery, light blue grip, magnet in guard GRV3, poigne bleu clair, aimant dans la garde

901135-056 Dripstop, dark blue grip & noz cover, magnet in guard Dripstop, poigne & cap buse bleu foncé, aimant dans la garde

901135-057 Dripstop, BS7117 break, dark blue grip & noz cover, magnet in guard Dripstop, rac femelle, poigne & cap buse bleu foncé, aimant dans la 



Hose Management QT AdB Parts Manual

Page 3-20 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

Issu
e A

3.7 Nozzle Extras (Diesel nozzles only)

3.7.1 NOZZLE COVERS

Elaflex Nozzle Covers

OPW Nozzle Covers

Part No Description Désignation Français

901136-001 Cover Nozzle EK144 Red Capuchon Buse EK144 Rouge 

901136-002 Cover Nozzle EK144 Green Capuchon Buse EK144 Vert 

901136-003 Cover Nozzle EK144 Light Green Capuchon Buse EK144 Vert Clair 

901136-004 Cover Nozzle EK144 Blue Capuchon Buse EK144 Bleu 

901136-005 Cover Nozzle EK144 Yellow Capuchon Buse EK144 Jaune 

901136-006 Cover Nozzle EK144 Black Capuchon Buse RV EK144 Noir 

901136-007 Cover VR Nozzle EK104 Black Capuchon Buse RV EK104 Noir 

901136-008 Cover VR Nozzle EK104 Red Capuchon Buse RV EK104 Rouge 

901136-009 Cover VR Nozzle EK104 Green Capuchon Buse RV EK104 Vert 

901136-010 Cover VR Nozzle EK104 Blue Capuchon Buse RV EK104 Bleu 

901136-011 Cover VR Nozzle EK104 Yellow Capuchon Buse RV EK104 Jaune 

901136-012 Cover VR Nozzle EK104 Light Green Capuchon Buse RV EK104 Vert Clair 

901136-013 Cover Nozzle EK144 Silver/Grey Capuchon Buse EK144 Argent/Gris

901136-014 Cover VR Nozzle EK104 Silver/Grey Capuchon Buse RV EK104 Argent/Gris

901136-015 Cover Nozzle EK144 Orange Capuchon Buse EK144 Orange

901136-016 Cover VR Nozzle EK104 Orange Capuchon Buse RV EK104 Orange

901136-017 Cover Nozzle EK144 Light Blue Capuchon Buse RV EK144 Bleu Clair 

901136-018 Cover VR Nozzle EK104 Light Blue Capuchon Buse RV EK104 Bleu Clair

Part No Description Désignation Français

901853-001 Nozzle Cover OPW/19/Hole/Yellow Protecteur de Buse OPW/19/Hole/Jaune

901853-002 Nozzle Cover OPW/19/Hole/Green Protecteur de Buse OPW/19/Hole/Vert

901853-003 Nozzle Cover OPW/19/Hole/Red OPW/19/Hole/Rouge

901853-004 Nozzle Cover OPW/19/Hole/Blue Protecteur de Buse OPW/19/Hole/Bleu

901853-005 Nozzle Cover OPW/19/Hole/Black Protecteur de Buse OPW/19/Hole/Noir

901853-006 Nozzle Cover OPW/19/No Hole/Yellow Hole/Jaune

901853-007 Nozzle Cover OPW/19/Nohole/Green OPW/19/Nohole/Vert

901853-008 Nozzle Cover OPW/19/Nohole/Red OPW/19/Nohole/Rouge

901853-009 Nozzle Cover OPW/19/Nohole/Blue OPW/19/Nohole/Bleu

901853-010 Nozzle Cover OPW/19/Nohole/Black OPW/19/Nohole/Noir

901853-011 Nozzle Cover OPW/25/Hole/Black Protecteur de Buse OPW/25/Hole/Noir

901853-012 Nozzle Cover OPW/25/Nohole/Black OPW/25/Nohole/Noir



QT AdB Parts Manual Hose Management

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 3-21

Is
su

e 
A

3.7.2 SLEEVES

Elaflex Sleeves

Elaflex Splashguards

Part No Description Désignation Français

901107-001 Sleeve ST16 Red Gaine Flex ST16 Rouge 

901107-002 Sleeve ST16 Green Gaine Flex ST16 Verte 

901107-003 Sleeve ST16 Blue Gaine Flex ST16 Bleue 

901107-004 Sleeve ST16 Yellow Gaine Flex ST16 Jaune 

901107-005 Sleeve ST16 Black Gaine Flex ST16 Noire 

901107-006 Sleeve ST21 Red Gaine Flex Coax ST21 RV Rouge 

901107-007 Sleeve ST21 Green Gaine Flex Coax ST21 RV Verte  

901107-008 Sleeve ST21 Blue Gaine Flex Coax ST21 RV Bleue 

901107-009 Sleeve ST21 Black Gaine Flex Coax ST21 RV Noire 

901107-010 Sleeve ST21 Yellow Gaine Flex Coax ST21 RV Jaune

901107-011 Sleeve ST16 Silver/Grey Gaine Flex Coax ST16 Argent/Gris

901107-012 Sleeve ST21 Silver/Grey Gaine Flex Coax ST21 RV Argent/Gris

901107-013 Sleeve ST16 Orange Gaine Flex Coax ST16 Orange

901107-014 Sleeve ST21 Orange Gaine Flex Coax ST21 RV Orange

Part No Description Désignation Français

901138-001 Splashguard Red Rondelle Anti Egoutture Rouge

901138-002 Splashguard Green Rondelle Anti Egoutture Verte

901138-003 Splashguard Blue Rondelle Anti Egoutture Bleu

901138-004 Splashguard Yellow Rondelle Anti Egoutture Jaune

901138-005 Splashguard Black Rondelle Anti Egoutture Noire

901138-006 Splashguard Ultimate Unleaded VR Rondelle Anti Egout. Ultime Sans Plomb RV

901138-007 Splashguard Ultimate Unleaded non-VR Rondelle Anti Egout. Ultime Sans Plomb Non-RV

901138-008 Splashguard Ultimate Diesel Rondelle Anti Egoutture Ultime Diesel

3.7.3 SPLASHGUARDS



Hose Management QT AdB Parts Manual

Page 3-22 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

Issu
e A

3.7.4 SLEEVE BREAKS

3.7.5 BREAK COUPLINGS

Elaflex Sleeve Breaks

Elaflex Break Couplings

Part No Description Désignation Français

901140-001 Sleeve Break BT16 Red Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT16 Rouge

901140-002 Sleeve Break BT16 Green Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT16 Vert

901140-003 Sleeve Break BT16 Blue Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT16 Bleu

901140-004 Sleeve Break BT16 Yellow Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT16 Jaune

901140-005 Sleeve Break BT16 Black Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT16 Noir

901140-006 Sleeve Break BT21 Red Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT21 Rouge

901140-007 Sleeve Break BT21 Green Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT21 Vert

901140-008 Sleeve Break BT21 Black Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT21 Noir

901140-009 Sleeve Break BT21 Blue Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT21 Bleu

901140-010 Sleeve Break BT21 Yellow Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT21 Jaune

901140-011 Sleeve Break BT16 Silver/Grey Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT16 Argent/Gris

901140-012 Sleeve Break BT21 Silver/Grey Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT21 Argent/Gris

901140-013 Sleeve Break BT16 Orange Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT16 Orange

901140-014 Sleeve Break BT21 Orange Gaine Flex Rac Cass BT21 Orange

Part No Description Désignation Français

901137-001 Break Coupling BS7117 Raccord Cassant BS7117

901137-002 Break Coupling Non BS7117 Raccord Cassant Non BS7117

901568-001 Break Coupling VR Raccord Cassant RV



QT AdB Parts Manual Dispenser Hydraulics

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 4-1

Is
su

e 
A

Note : For AdB Container Hydraulic drawings, refer to Section 6.

CONTENTS

4 DISPENSER HYDRAULICS....................................................................................... 4-2

4.1 AdB Hydraulics .................................................................................................. 4-2

4.1.1 AdB Hydraulic Stack .......................................................................... 4-2

4.1.2 AdB Riser Connections ...................................................................... 4-4

4.1.3 AdB Filter Assembly .......................................................................... 4-6

4.1.4 AdB Meter to Hose Assembly - Metal Pipes ..................................... 4-8

4.1.5 AdB Meter to Hose Assembly - Plastic Pipes .................................. 4-10

4.2 AdB & Diesel Hydraulics ................................................................................. 4-12

4.2.1 Diesel Flexible Connections............................................................. 4-12

4.2.2 Diesel Hydraulic Stack Assembly .................................................... 4-14

4.2.3 Diesel Filter Assembly ..................................................................... 4-16

4.2.4 Diesel Inlet to Meter Assembly - Submerged ................................... 4-18

4.2.5 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Models HS 2-2, HS 2-2a, HS 2-4,

HS 2-4a ............................................................................................. 4-20

4.2.6 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Models VHS 2-2, VHS 2-2a,

VHS 2-4, VHS 2-4a .......................................................................... 4-24

4.2.7 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Models VHS 2-2 Master, VHS

2-2a Master, VHS 2-4 Master, VHS 2-4a Master ............................ 4-28

4.2.8 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Model VHS 3-6, VHS 3-6a ........ 4-32

4.2.9 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Model VHS 3-6 Master,

VHS 3-6A Master ............................................................................. 4-36

4.2.10 Diesel Inlet to Hose Assembly (Satellite) ........................................ 4-40

4.2.11 Diesel Valve & Fittings Assembly .................................................... 4-42

4.2.12 Diesel Air Vent Pipe Assembly ........................................................ 4-44



Dispenser Hydraulics QT AdB Parts Manual

Page 4-2 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

Issu
e A



QT AdB Parts Manual Dispenser Hydraulics

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 4-3

4 DISPENSER HYDRAULICS

4.1 AdB Hydraulics

4.1.1 AdB HYDRAULIC STACK

Is
su

e 
A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw HSHC M6x40 Vis CHC M6x40 900017-009

2 Nut Hex Self Lock M6 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M6 900013-003

3 Screw HFHSL M8x25 Vis Hex Br Autobl M8x25 900016-007

4 Screw HSHC M6x20 Vis CHC M6x20 900017-006

5 Screw HSHC M6x40 Vis CHC M6x40 900017-009

6 O-Ring 27,80x3,60 Joint Torique 27,80x3,60 (R21) 900050-016

7 Ass Junc box-M2000 T=series Boitier de connection-M2000 900258

8 Flange - oval D28 Bride ovale D28 900475

9 Screw HFHTF M6x10 Vis Hex. Taraudeuse M6x10 900708-001

10 Screw HSB M6x16 Vis M6x16 900795-002

11 Fire Detector - Stahl Detection de Feu 903291

12 Flange SM80/EPZ Bride SM80/EPZ 907152

13 AdB Driptray Bac. Recup. Egoutture AdB 908614

14 AdB Hydr Support Frame LoweSupt chassis Hydraulic Bas Ad 908681

15 AdB Hydr Support Frame UppeSupt Chassis Hyd Haute AdB 908682

16 AdB Tank Bracket Filler Valve Supt Filtre De Reservoir AbB 908686

17 Assy, Pipe, SM80 AdBlue Asm, Tube, SM80 AdBlue 908733

18 AdB Fire Detector Mount PlateSupp de Detect de Incendi AdB 908819

19 AdB Tank Brkt Filler Valve SmaSupt Filtre De Rés. AdB Petite 908867

20 AdB Heater Shroud Couv boîte de chauffage AdB 908873

21 AdB Tank Brckt Supp. Filler VaSupt Filtre De Rés. AdB 909047

22 TM80 AdB Meter TM80 AdB Mesureur 9508013206 Refer to TM80 Manual

23 AdB Heater Fan Assy AdB réchauffer asm - Refer to separate dwg

24 AdB Pipes Assy AdB Tubes asm - Refer to separate dwg

25 CA170 Bernstein Box Assy CA170 Bernstein Boîte asm - Refer to separate dwg

26 AdB Filter assy Asm filtre AdB - Refer to separate dwg

27 AdB Plastic Pipe Assy Tube Plastique asm AdB - Refer to separate dwg

28 AdB Thermostat Assy AdB Thermostat asm - Refer to separate dwg



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-4
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-5

4.1.2 AdB RISER CONNECTIONS

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Washer Pl M8 Rondelle Pl M8 900008-013

2 Nut Hex Prev Torque M8 Ecrou Frein M8 900012-010

3 Screw HSHC M8x50 Vis CHC M8x50 900017-004 For 2" riser pipes

4 O-Ring 27,80x3,60 Joint Torique 27,80x3,60 (R21) 900050-016

5 Flange - oval D28 Bride ovale D28 900475

6 AdB Tank Filterbox Outlet Flge Bride Sort de Reserv AdB 908333 For 2" riser pipes

7 AdB riser pipe flange G1.5" AdB riser pipe flange G1.5" 909907 For 1.5" riser pipes

8 AdBlue riser pipe AdBlue riser pipe 909908

9 AdBlue riser pipe assy G1.5" AdBlue riser pipe assy G1.5" 909909 For 1.5" riser pipes

10 AdB riser pipe flange G2" AdB riser pipe flange G2" 909994 For 2" riser pipes

11 O-RING  54,5 X3 O-RING  54,5 X3 9230110180

12 Screw HH M8x70 Vis H M8x65 9240000483 For 1.5" riser pipes

13 Screw HH M6x20 Sst Vis H M6x20 inox 9290000892



Dispenser Hydraulics QT AdB Parts Manual

Page 4-6 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

Issu
e A



QT AdB Parts Manual Dispenser Hydraulics

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 4-7

4.1.3 AdB FILTER ASSEMBLY

Is
su

e 
A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M3x8 Vis CS M3x8 900007-016

2 Nut Hex M3 Ecrou H M3 900011-008

3 Nut Hex Self Lock M6 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M6 900013-003

4 Nut Hex Self Lock M6 Sst Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M6 900013-007

5 Screw HSHC M6x20 Vis CHC M6x20 900017-006

6 Screw HSHC M6x40 Vis CHC M6x40 900017-009

7 O-Ring 82,14x3,53 Joint Torique 82,14x3,53 900050-025

8 O-Ring 120,00x4,00 Joint Torique 120,00x4,00 900050-027

9 O-ring filterbox Joint de filtre 900635

10 Sticker filterbox cover Autocollant couvercle boite de 900636

11 Filter 90 microns Filtre 90 microns 901612

12 Gasket - Flange 76-84 Joint de Bride 76-84 901905

13 AdB Filterbox Boite à Filtre AdB 908233

14 AdB Adaptor Submerge Filterb Adaptateur De Filtre Immer AdB 908236

15 AdB Outlet Elbow Filterbox Coude De Sortie AdB 908241

16 SSTL Stud M6x40 (18-4-18) SSTL Goujon M6x40 (18-4-18) 908923

17 AdB Spring Plate Ress de plaqu supp. equipe Ad 908924

18 AdB Plastic Springplate Fbox Plaque boite filtre Plas AdB 909943

19 AdB Filterbox cover SS AdB Couvercle boite filtre inox 909944



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-8
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-9

4.1.4 AdB METER TO HOSE ASSEMBLY - METAL PIPES

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 O-ring 22,00x3,00 Joint Torique 22,00x3,00 900050-035

2 Pressure Nut 22 mm pipe Ecrou (pression) 22 mm tube 900417

3 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

4 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

5 Screw HFHTF M6x10 Vis Hex. Taraudeuse M6x10 900708-001

6 Pressure Nut 22 mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

7 AdB Solenoid Valve 3/4" E.V. 3/4" AdB 908282

8 AdB Hose Connection Left Raccord Flexible Gauche AdB 908330

9 AdB Hose Connection Right Raccord Flexible Droite AdB 908331

10 AdB Hydr Pipe Right Droite Hydr De Pipe AdB 908730

11 AdB Hydr Pipe Left Gauche Hydr de Pipe AdB 908731

12 AdB Hose Conn Brkt Support Raccord Flexible AdB 908871



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-1
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-1
1

4.1.5 AdB METER TO HOSE ASSEMBLY - PLASTIC PIPES

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 AdB Solenoid Valve 3/4" E.V. 3/4" AdB 908282

2 AdB Hose Conn Brkt Support Raccord Flexible AdB 908871

3 Pipe 22mm Adaptor Straight 3/4 BSP Adaptor acier Plastique 3/4 BSP 909502

4 Pipe 90 deg Elbow 22mm Pipe 90 deg Coude 22mm 909503

5 Pipe Clip 22mm Pipe Clip 22mm 909504

6 AdB Hose Connection Raccord Flexible AdB 909515

7 Pipe Stem Elbow 22mm Pipe Tige Coude 22mm 909633

8 AdB pipe plastic l=656 Tube plastic l=656 adb 909634

9 AdB pipe plastic l=214 Tube plastic l=214 adb 909635

10 AdB pipe plastic l=190.5 Tube plastic l=190.5 adb 909636

11 AdB pipe plastic l=85.5 Tube plastic l=85.5 adb 909637



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-1
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-1
3

4.2 AdB & Diesel Hydraulics

4.2.1 DIESEL FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw HFHSL M8x30 Vis Hex Br Autobl M8x30 900016-008

2 Screw HFHSL M10x30 Vis Hex Br Autobl M10x30 900016-017

3 Screw HFHSL M10x40 Vis Hex Br Autobl M10x40 900016-018

4 O-ring 49.00x6.00 Joint Torique 49.00x6.00 900050-028

5 Shear valve Raccord Cassant 901108

6 Pipe flex weld assembly Tube d'aspiration soude 901900

Flex Coup 1.5" O'ring P1/3 Q4T Flex. Conn 1.5 O'ring P1/3 Q4T 904904 Q400T only - 325mm length

Flex Coup 1.5" O'ring P2/4 Q4T Flex Conn 1.5" O'ring P2/4 Q4T 904905 Q400T only - 207mm length

7 Terminal earth cable Collier de masse D60 901903

8 Earthwire Fil de mise a la terre 901904

9 Gasket - Flange 76-84 Joint de bride 76-84 901905

10 Flange backing for O-ring Contre-bride pour joint torique 901906

11 Assy flexwell 1 1/2" female Tube d'aspiration soude 1 1/2" femelle 901929

Assy flexwell 1/2" female Tube d'aspiration soude 1 1/2" femelle 906277 Q400T only - 207mm length

Assy flexwell 1 1/2" female Tube d'aspiration soude 1 1/2" femelle 906280 Q400T only - 325mm length

Inst Kit Flex 1 1/2" BSPP 2/4 male Tube d'aspiration soude BSPP 2/4 male 905092 Q400T only - 281mm length

Inst Kit Flex 1 1/2" BSPP 1/3 male Tube d'aspiration soude BSPP 1/3 male 905093 Q400T only - 208mm length

12 Gasket - Flange 82-110 Joint de bride 82-110 901930

13 R11/2" x R11/2" Nipple Machon R11/2" x R11/2" 902212-002

14 R11/2" x R2" Nipple Machon R11/2" x R2" 902212-003

15 Nut - NEFIT coupling Ecrou raccord NEFIT 902863

16 Body - NEFIT coupling Corps raccord NEFIT 902864

17 W asher - NEFIT seal Rondelle joint NEFIT 902865

18 Sealing ring - NEFIT coupling Joint raccord NEFIT 902866

19 Top Hat Filter (inline) Filtre "top hat" 902964 UK Option

20 Socket M/F 11/2" x 2" Machon M/F 11/2" x 2" 903466-001

21 Pipe NEFIT adaptor Tube connexion NEFIT 903583

Pipe NEFIT adaptor Q400T Tube connexion NEFIT Q400T 904849 Q400T only

22 O-Ring 37,47x5,33 Joint Torique 37,47x5,33 900050-047 EPZ Internal Filterbox option

23 Junction flange Bride de jonction 903535 EPZ Internal Filterbox option

24 1 1/2" Flexwell Pipe Assy 380mm 1 1/2" Flexwell Tube Assy 380mm 906639 EPZ Internal Filterbox option



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-1
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-1
5

Issue A

4.2.2 DIESEL HYDRAULIC STACK ASSEMBLY

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Nut Hex M8 Ecrou H M8 900011-003

2 Nut Hex Self Lock M8 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M8 900013-004

3 Screw HFHSL M8x16 Vis Hex Br Autobl M8x16 900016-006

4 Screw HFHSL M8x25 Vis Hex Br Autobl M8x25 900016-007

5 Screw HFHSL M8x35 Vis Hex Br Autobl M8x35 900016-015

6 Screw HSHC M6x20 Vis CHC M6x20 900017-006

7 V-Belt - 13 x 8 x 760 Courroie - 13 x 8 x 760 900028-004 PAS V3 (80 l/min)

V-Belt - 13 x 8 x 720 Courroie - 13 x 8 x 720 900028-005 PAS V3 (130/l/min)

8 Screw Torx Thr Form BH M4x10 Vis Torx AutoF TCBL Tril M4x10 900053-001

9 3 Phase Motor EXD 1kW Star 400V 12clk Moteur 3 phase EXD 1kW Star 400V 12clk 900060-002 PAS V3 (80 l/min)

3 Phase Motor EXD 1.5kW Star 400V 12clkMoteur 3 phase EXD 1.5kW Star 400V 12c 900060-003 PAS V3 (130 l/min)

3 Phase Motor EXD 1kW Delta 400V 12clk Moteur 3 phase EXD 1kW Delta 400V 12clk 900068-002 PAS V3 (80 l/min)

3 Phase Motor EXD 1.5kW Delta 400V 12cMoteur 3 phase EXD 1.5kW Delta 400V 12 900068-003 PAS V3 (130 l/min)

Motor Single Phase 1kW CCW Moteur 1 phase 1kW CCW 903079-002 PAS V3

Single Phase Elnor 1.5KW Motor CCW Moteur 1 phase Elnor 1.5K CCW 903173 PAS V3

10 PASV3 pump PASV3 pompe 900359 Refer to PAS V3 Pump Manual

11 Hinge assembly Charnière assemblée 900393

Modified Hinge assembly Assemblee de Charnière modifie 903174 Hinge for single phase motor

12 Bracket - motor Support moteur 900394

13 Spacer - motor Entretoise moteur 900396

14 Bracket - pump Support pompe 900397

15 Pulley motor Dp95mm incl screw Poulie moteur Dp95mm avec vis 901465 PAS V3 (80 l/min)

Pulley motor Dp71mm incl screw Poulie moteur Dp71mm avec vis 901466 PAS V3 (130 l/min)

16 Pulser MP T1 excl.cable Pulser MP T1 excl.cable 901487

17 Meter Flange SM80/V3 Contre Bride SM80/V3 908927

18 SM80 Meter SM80 Meter 9508013206 Refer to SM80 Meter Manual



Dispenser Hydraulics QT AdB Parts Manual

Page 4-16 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

Issu
e A



QT AdB Parts Manual Dispenser Hydraulics

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 4-17

Is
su

e 
A

4.2.3 DIESEL FILTER ASSEMBLY

Item Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Washer Serr Lock Ext M8 Rondelle a Dents DEC M8 900009-002

2 Nut Hex M8 Ecrou H M8 900011-003

3 Screw HH M6x20 Vis H M6x20 900015-010

4 O-Ring 78.00x3.00 Joint Torique 78.00x3.00 900050-008

5 O-Ring 82.14x3.53 Joint Torique 82.14x3.53 900050-025

6 O-Ring 120.00x4.00 Joint Torique 120.00x4.00 900050-027

7 Filterbox - EPZ Boite de filtre - EPZ 900324 EPZ

Filterbox - PAS V3 Boite de filtre - PAS V3 902398 PAS V3

8 Adaptor EPZ - filterbox Adaptateur EPZ - boite de filtre 900358

9 Dowty Seal self centre 1/4" BSDowty joint torique 1/4" BSP 900450-001 Filter monitor option

10 O-ring filterbox Joint boite de filtre 900635 EPZ 

11 Sticker filterbox cover Autocollant couvercle boite de 900636

12 Nut Hex Serpress M6 Ecrou Serpress M6 901295-001

13 Filter 90 microns Filtre 90 microns 901612

Filter 12 microns Filtre 12 microns 901613

Filter 25 microns Filtre 25 microns 901614

14 Foot valve guide Guide clapet 901690

15 Foot valve flat seal Joint de clapet 901691

16 Foot valve head Tete clapet 901692

17 Spring plate Plaque supp Equipee 901693

18 Filter box cover Couvercle boite de filtre 901694

19 Stud M6x40 (18-4-18) Goujon M6x40 (18-4-18) 901695

20 Flexible connections assy Connexions flexibles asm - Refer to Flexi drawing

21 O-ring filterbox support Joint platine BAF 902388 PAS V3

22 Valve - Ball (Mini) Vanne Spherique (Mini) 903472-001 Filter monitor option

23 Cover - adapted filter lid Couvercle  - adapte filtre 903473 Filter monitor option

24 Assy - check valve Asm - clapet anti-retour 903478 Filter monitor option

Note : These parts are NOT AdBlue ® compatible - refer to
separate drawing for AdBlue ® filter box .



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-1
8

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A

NEW D
RAWIN

G R
EQUIR

ED



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-1
9

4.2.4 DIESEL INLET TO METER ASSEMBLY - SUBMERGED

Issue A

NEW PARTS LIST R
EQUIR

ED



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-2
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A

NEW D
RAWIN

G R
EQUIR

ED



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-2
1

4.2.5 DIESEL METER TO HOSE ASSEMBLY - MODELS HS 2-2, HS 2-2A, HS 2-4, HS 2-4A

Issue A

(CONT.)

NEW PARTS LIST R
EQUIR

ED



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-2
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A

NEW D
RAWIN

G R
EQUIR

ED



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-2
3

4.2.5 DIESEL METER TO HOSE ASSEMBLY - MODELS HS 2-2, HS 2-2A, HS 2-4, HS 2-4A (CONT.)

Issue A

NEW PARTS LIST R
EQUIR

ED



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-2
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-2
5

4.2.6 DIESEL METER TO HOSE ASSEMBLY - MODELS VHS 2-2, VHS 2-2A, VHS 2-4, VHS 2-4A

Issue A

(CONT.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 O-ring 28,00x3,00 Joint Torique 28,00x3,00 900050-032

2 O-ring 21,30x3,60 Joint Torique 21,30x3,60 (R17) 900050-034

3 Piston valve 3-4 pist plastic Soupape 3/4 DN17 pist plastique 900080

4 Coil 24V EEx m II T4 Fuse Bobine 24V EEx m II T4 Fuse 900082

5 Nipple 22mm G1"-G3/4" Douille 22mm G1 900416

6 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

7 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

8 Screw HFHTF M6x10 Vis Hex. Taraudeuse M6x10 900708-001

9 Plungerhouse + plunger Plongeur complete 900723

10 Spring for plunger Ressort de plongeur 900724

11 Nut for plunger Ecrou par plongeur 900725

12 Standard Hose Adapter Apdaptateur standard pour flexib 901531

13 T45° egal piece 1" Té45° égale pièce 1" 901610-001

14 Nipple 28mm M36x2-R1" Douille 28mm M36x2-R1" 901767

15 Pressure Nut 28mm Pipe Ecrou de pression Tube 28mm 901770

16 Pressure Ring 28mm Bague de Pression 28mm 901771

17 Pressure Nut 22 mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

18 Elbow 3/4" M_F Coude 3/4" M_F 901866-002

19 Manchon G1" Manchon G1" 901867-001

20 Nipple M-M 1" to 3/4" Mamelon M-M 1" à  3/4" 906178

21 Bracket Roller/Adapter combined Support Combiné Rouleau/Adaptat. 906647

22 AdBD Pipe 130 Left1 Tube 130 Gauche1 AdBD 909594

23 AdBD Pipe 130 Left2 Tube 130 Gauche2 AdBD 909596

24 AdBD Pipe 130 Right2 Tube 130 Droite2 AdBD 909597

25 AdBD Pipe 130 Right1 SAT Tube 130 Droite1 SAT AdBD 909607

26 AdBD Pipe Elbow Tube Coude AdBD 909608



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-2
6

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-2
7

4.2.6 DIESEL METER TO HOSE ASSEMBLY - MODELS VHS 2-2, VHS 2-2A, VHS 2-4, VHS 2-4A (CONT.)

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

27 AdBD Pipe 130_Hose 2-4 Left Tube 130 Tuyau 2-4 Gauche AdBD 909611

28 AdBD Pipe 130 Hose 2-4_Right Tube 130 Tuyau 2-4 Droite AdBD 909612

29 AdBD Pipe Elbow 2-4 Tube Coude 2-4 AdBD 909613

30 Elbow Coude 5536000024



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-2
8

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-2
9

4.2.7 DIESEL METER TO HOSE ASSEMBLY - MODELS VHS 2-2 MASTER, VHS 2-2A MASTER, VHS 2-4 MASTER,
VHS 2-4A MASTER

Issue A

(CONT.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 O-ring 28,00x3,00 Joint Torique 28,00x3,00 900050-032

2 O-ring 21,30x3,60 Joint Torique 21,30x3,60 (R17) 900050-034

3 Piston Valve 3/4 pist plastic Soupape 3/4DN17 pist plastique 900080

4 Coil 24V EEx m II T4 Fuse Bobine 24V EEx m II T4 Fuse 900082

5 Nipple 22mm G1"-G3/4" Douille 22mm G1 900416

6 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

7 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

8 Plungerhouse + plunger Plongeur complete 900723

9 Spring for plunger Ressort de plongeur 900724

10 Nut for plunger Ecrou par plongeur 900725

11 Assy AM coupling 3/4" Comp AM coupling 3/4" 900793

12 T 3/4" Female Thread Raccord Te 3/4" Filet Fem 900847-001

13 Flange 1" 78mm Bride 1" 78mm 901320-001

14 T45° egal piece 1" Té45° égale pièce 1" 901610-001

15 Nipple 28mm M36x2-R1" Douille 28mm M36x2-R1" 901767

16 Pressure Nut 28mm Pipe Ecrou de pression Tube 28mm 901770

17 Pressure Ring 28mm Bague de Pression 28mm 901771

18 Pressure Nut 22mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

19 Elbow 3/4" M_F Coude 3/4" M_F 901866-002

20 Elbow 3/4" male x 3-4" male Coude 3/4" male x 3-4" male 901985-001

21 Nipple M-M 1" to 3/4" Mamelon M-M 1" à  3/4" 906178

22 AdBD Pipe SAT130 Left1 Tube SAT130 Gauche1 AdBD 909598

23 AdBD Pipe SAT130 Left2 Tube SAT130 Gauche2 AdBD 909599

24 AdBD Pipe SAT130 Right1 Tube SAT130 Droite1 AdBD 909600

25 AdBD Pipe SAT130 Right2 Tube SAT130 Droite2 AdBD 909601

26 AdBD Pipe SAT130 Lower Tube SAT130 Inférieur AdBD 909602



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-3
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-3
1

4.2.7 DIESEL METER TO HOSE ASSEMBLY - MODELS VHS 2-2 MASTER, VHS 2-2A MASTER, VHS 2-4 MASTER,
VHS 2-4A MASTER (CONT.)

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

27 AdBD Pipe Elbow 2-4 SAT Tube Coude 2-4 SAT AdBD Sat 909614

28 Coupling T 3-4 Male-Female Thr Raccord Te 3-4 Filet Hom-Fem 909676

29 Elbow Coude 5536000024



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-3
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-3
3

4.2.8 DIESEL METER TO HOSE ASSEMBLY - MODEL VHS 3-6, VHS 3-6A

Issue A

(CONT.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 O-Ring 21,82x3,53 Joint Torique 21,82x3,53 900050-001

2 O-ring 28,00x3,00 Joint Torique 28,00x3,00 900050-032

3 O-ring 21,30x3,60 Joint Torique 21,30x3,60 (R17) 900050-034

4 Piston Valve 3/4 pist plastic Soupape 3/4DN17 pist plastique 900080

5 COIL 24V EEx m II T4 Fuse Bobine 24V EEx m II T4 Fuse 900082

6 Nipple 22mm G1"-G3/4" Douille 22mm G1 900416

7 Pressure Nut 22 mm pipe Ecrou (pression) 22 mm tube 900417

8 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

9 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

10 Screw HFHTF M6x10 Vis Hex. Taraudeuse M6x10 900708-001

11 Plunger house + plunger Plongeur complete 900723

12 Spring for plunger Ressort de plongeur 900724

13 Nut for plunger Ecrou par plongeur 900725

14 T 3/4" Female Thread Raccord Te 3/4" Filet Fem 900847-001

15 Standard Hose Adapter Apdaptateur standard pour flexib 901531

16 T45° egal piece 1" Té45° égale pièce 1" 901610-001

17 Nipple 28mm M36x2-R1" Douille 28mm M36x2-R1" 901767

18 Pressure Nut 28mm pipe Ecrou de pression tube 28mm 901770

19 Pressure Ring 28mm Bague de Pression 28mm 901771

20 Pressure Nut 22 mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

21 Elbow 3/4" male x 3-4" male Coude 3/4" male x 3/4" male 901985-001

22 Elbow 3/4"F-3/4"F galv. Coude 3/4"F-3/4"F galv. 902084-002

23 Nipple M-M 1" to 3/4" Mamelon M-M 1" à  3/4" 906178

24 Bracket Roller/Adapter combined Support Combiné Rouleau/Adaptat. 906647

25 AdBD Pipe 130 Left 1 Tube 130 Gauche 1 AdBD 909594

26 AdBD Pipe 130 Left 2 Tube 130 Gauche 2 AdBD 909596

27 AdBD Pipe 130 Hose Right Tube 130 Tuyau Droite AdBD 909603



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-3
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-3
5

4.2.8 DIESEL METER TO HOSE ASSEMBLY - MODEL VHS 3-6, VHS 3-6A (CONT.)

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

28 AdBD Pipe 130 Hose Left Tube 130 Tuyau Gauche AdBD 909604

29 AdBD Pipe 40 Left Tube 40 Gauche AdBD 909605

30 AdBD Pipe 40 Right Tube 40 Droite AdBD 909606

31 AdBD Pipe 130 Right1 SAT Tube 130 Droite1 SAT AdBD 909607

32 AdBD Pipe Elbow Tube Coude AdBD 909608

33 AdBD Pipe 130 Right 2 3-6 Tube 130 Droite 2 3-6 AdBD 909609

34 Coupling T 3-4 Male-Female Thr Raccord Te 3-4 Filet Hom-Fem 909676

35 Elbow Coude 5536000024



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-3
6

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-3
7

4.2.9 DIESEL METER TO HOSE ASSEMBLY - MODEL VHS 3-6 MASTER, VHS 3-6A MASTER

Issue A

(CONT.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 O-Ring 22,00x2,00 Joint Torique 22,00x2,00 900050-018

2 O-ring 28,00x3,00 Joint Torique 28,00x3,00 900050-032

3 O-ring 21,30x3,60 Joint Torique 21,30x3,60 (R17) 900050-034

4 Piston Valve 3/4 pist plastic Soupape 3/4DN17 pist plastique 900080

5 Coil 24V EEx m II T4 Fuse Bobine 24V EEx m II T4 Fuse 900082

6 Nipple 22mm G1"-G3/4" Douille 22mm G1 900416

7 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

8 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

9 Plungerhouse + plunger Plongeur complete 900723

10 Spring for plunger Ressort de plongeur 900724

11 Nut for plunger Ecrou par plongeur 900725

12 Pressure Nut G1" Ecrou  G1" 900791

13 Nipple Coupling Raccord Mamelon 900792

14 Flange 1" 78mm Bride 1" 78mm 901320-001

15 T45° egal piece 1" Té45° égale pièce 1" 901610-001

16 Nipple 28mm M36x2-R1" Douille 28mm M36x2-R1" 901767

17 Pressure Nut 28mm pipe Ecrou de pression tube 28mm 901770

18 Pressure Ring 28mm Bague de Pression 28mm 901771

19 Pressure Nut 22 mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

20 Elbow 3/4" M_F Coude 3/4" M_F 901866-002

21 Elbow 3/4" male x 3/4" male Elbow 3/4" male x 3/4" male 909185-001

22 Nipple M-M 1" to 3/4" Mamelon M-M 1" à  3/4" 906178

23 AdBD Pipe Sat 130 Left 1 Tube Sat 130 Gauche 1 AdBD 909598

24 AdBD Pipe Sat 130 Left 2 Tube Sat 130 Gauche 2 AdBD 909599

25 AdBD Pipe Sat 130 Right 1 Tube Sat 130 Droite 1 AdBD 909600

26 AdBD Pipe Sat 130 Right 2 Tube Sat 130 Droite 2 AdBD 909601

27 AdBD Pipe Sat 130 Lower Tube Sat 130 Inférieur AdBD 909602



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-3
8

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-3
9

4.2.9 DIESEL METER TO HOSE ASSEMBLY - MODEL VHS 3-6 MASTER, VHS 3-6A MASTER (CONT.)

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

28 Coupling T Male-Female Thr Raccord Te 3-4 Filet Hom-Fem 909676

29 Elbow Coude 5536000024



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-4
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-4
1

4.2.10 DIESEL INLET TO HOSE ASSEMBLY (SATELLITE)

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 O-ring 28.00x3.00 Joint Torique 28.00x3.00 900050-032

2 Screw HFHTF M6x10 Vis Hex Taraudeuse M6x10 900708-001

3 Flange 1" 78mm Bride 1" 78mm 901320-001

4 High speed hose adaptor Adaptateur haut vitesse pour flexible 901611

5 Nipple 28mm M36x2-R1" Douille 28mm M36x2-R1" 901767

6 Pressure Nut 28mm pipe Ecrou de pression tube 28mm 901770

7 Pressure Ring 28mm Bague de Pression 28mm 901771

8 Gasket - Flange 78-82 Joint de bride 78-82 901859

9 Socket 1" Manchon 1" 901867-001

10 Pipe 28mm SAT Left Tube 28mm SAT Gauche 901993

11 Pipe 28mm SAT Right Tube 28mm SAT Droite 901994

12 Roller/Adapter combined  Bracket Support Combiné Rouleau/Adaptat 906647



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-4
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-4
3

4.2.11 DIESEL VALVE & FITTINGS ASSEMBLY

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw HFHSL M6x20 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x20 900016-013

2 O-Ring 21.82x3.53 Joint Torique 21.82x3.53 900050-001 Q500T only

3 O-Ring 27.80x3.60 Joint Torique 27.80x3.60 900050-016

4 O-ring 22.00x2.00  Joint Torique 22.00x2.00 900050-030

5 Piston Valve 3/4" (Dnom = 17mm) Soupape 3/4" (Dnom=17mm) 900080

6 COIL 24V EEx m II T4 Fuse Bobine 24V EEx m II T4 fusible 900082

7 Flange adaptor G3/4-pipe Ø28 Bride adaptation G3/4-tube Ø28 900315

8 Nipple 22mm G1"-G3/4" Douille 22mm G1 900416 Q500T only

9 Pressure Nut 22mm pipe Ecrou (pression) 22mm tube 900417 Q500T only

10 Flange - oval D28 Bride ovale D28 900475

11 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523 Q500T only

12 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525 Q500T only

13 Plungerhouse + plunger Plongeur complete 900723

14 Spring for plunger Ressort de plongeur 900724

15 Nut for plunger Ecrou pour plongeur 900725

16 Stop+seal inline valve Bouchon soupape 900726

17 Piston valve 3/4" drilled Soupape 3/4" foré 900788

18 R3/4" x R3/4" Nipple Machon R3/4" x R3/4" 902212-001

19 Adaptor 1" F - 3/4" M Adaptata F1 x M3/4 902968 Q500T only - 40/80 option



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 4

-4
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r H

y
d

ra
u

lic
s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 4

-4
5

4.2.12 DIESEL AIR VENT PIPE ASSEMBLY

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Elbow Compr 1/4" BSPM 12mm EQ-PIQ-M12-1/4 900031-001

2 Elbow Compr 3/8" BSPM 12mm EQ-PIQ-M12-3/8 900031-002

3 Steel Horseshoe Clip Fixation H/Shoe acier 900057

4 Vent outlet Mise à l'atmosphère 901724

5 Pipe - air vent PAS V3 Tube mise en atmosphère PAS V3 902346 PAS V3

6 Pipe - air vent EPZ Tube mise en atmosphère EPZ 902347 EPZ

7 Gauze - Flame arrestor Grillage Pare Flamme 902358



Dispenser Hydraulics QT AdB Parts Manual

Page 4-46 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

This page is intentionally blank

Issu
e A



QT AdB Parts Manual Dispenser Electronics

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 5-1

Is
su

e 
A

Note : For AdB Container electronic assembly drawings, refer to Section 6.

CONTENTS

5 DISPENSER ELECTRONICS .................................................................................... 5-2

5.1 Calculator Head Assembly .................................................................................. 5-2

5.2 Centre Plate Assemblies ...................................................................................... 5-6

5.2.1 Centre Plate Assembly - AdB Standalone & Container models only . 5-6

5.2.2 Centre Plate Assembly - AdB & Diesel models only ......................... 5-8

5.2.3 Centre Plate Alternatives .................................................................. 5-10

5.2.4 Communications Software Alternatives ............................................ 5-11

5.3 HOM Board Assembly ...................................................................................... 5-12

5.4 LCD Display Door Assembly  - AdB Standalone & Container ........................ 5-14

5.5 LCD Display Door Assembly  - AdB & Diesel ................................................ 5-16

5.6 FP Display Door Assembly - AdB Standalone & Container ............................. 5-18

5.7 FP Display Door Assembly - AdB & Diesel ..................................................... 5-20

5.8 Dispenser Integrated Terminal Assembly [DIT] ............................................... 5-22

5.9 Power Supply Unit for DIT Assembly .............................................................. 5-26

5.10 Main Junction Box Assembly ........................................................................... 5-28

5.11 Main Junction Box Rail .................................................................................... 5-30

5.12 Additional Junction Boxes Assembly ............................................................... 5-32

5.13 Fire Detection Assembly ................................................................................... 5-34

5.14 Main Switch Rail Assembly ............................................................................. 5-36



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-2
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-3

5 DISPENSER ELECTRONICS

5.1 Calculator Head Assembly

(Cont.)

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M4x8 Vis CS M4x8 900007-003

2 Screw SCH M3x8 Vis CS M3x8 900007-008

3 Screw SCH M4x16 Vis CS M4x16 900007-014

4 Washer Pl M6 Rondelle Pl M6 900008-002

5 Nut Hex Prev Torque M4 Ecrou Frein M4 900012-004

6 Nut Hex Self Lock M4 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M4 900013-001

7 Nut Hex Self Lock M6 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M6 900013-003

8 Nut Hex Self Lock M3 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M3 900013-006

9 Screw SCS M4x16 Vis FS M4x16 900014-007

10 Screw HFHSL M6x16 Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x16 900016-004

11 Screw HSHC M4x16 Vis CHC M4x16 900017-014

12 Wire Clip max entas. 19 Fixation câble Max Bundle 19 900058-001

13 Nut Hex M16 x 1,5 (Capri) Ecrou Hex M16 x 1,5 (Capri) 900088-004

14 Gland M16x1,5 EexeII 5-8mm PE M16X1,5 EexeII/ 5-8mm 900362-001

15 Magnetic Proximity Switch Contact magnetiq.de proximité 900387-001

16 Bearing 6x9x6 Coussinet 6x9x6 900497-001

17 Stay Arm Calc Door Q500T Bras arret porte Calc Q500T 900578

18 Stay BRKT Assy Q500T ARRET SUPP ASS Q500T 900608

19 Screw HSC M4x10 Vis FHC M4x10 900643-002

20 Screw HSC M4x16 Vis FHC M4x16 900643-003

21 Seal EMKA 1011-06 length 356 mm Joint tube EMKA 1011-06 Lg 356 mm 900729-007

22 Seal EMKA 1011-05 length 353 Seal EMKA 1011-05 length 353 900730-016

23 Seal EMKA 1011-05 length 512 Seal EMKA 1011-05 length 512 900730-020

24 Bracket - Prog. Reed Switch Support Contect Inter Prog. 900756

25 Magnet 20x4,4x10 Aimant 20x4,4x10 900757-001



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-4
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-5

5.1 Calculator Head Assembly (Cont.)

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

26 Bracket - Prog Switch Magnet Suppoer Aimain Inter Prog 900759

27 DIT PSU assembly DIT PSU assemblee 902075

28 OPT lamp-cover OPT abot jour 902307

29 OPT lamp-base OPT-garniture 902308

30 OPT-lampseal OPT-etancheteite 902309

31 Lamp Lampe 902312-001

32 E27-lampfitting E27-garniture 902313-001

33 Hinge bracket A1/B2 assy Q5 Equerre A1/B2 asm Q5 904122

34 Hinge bracket A2/B1 assy Q5 Equerre A2/B1 asm Q5 904123

35 Cable support Support de cable 906485

36 Bracket lamp Parenthèse de lampe 906537

37 Gore Supra Vent Gore Supra Vent 906628

38 Lamp DULUX -EL Lampe DULUX_EL 906661

39 Q500T1 centreplate with AdBlue Q500T1 centreplate avec AdBlue 907752 AdB & Diesel - refer to separate dwg

40 AdBlue centreplate AdBlue centreplate 907968-003 Refer to separate drawing

41 AdB Calc Thermostat Thermostat De Tete AdB 908519 Refer to separate drawing

42 AdB Bracket Calc Thermostat Supt Thermostat De Tête AdB 908521

43 AdB Calc Box Opt Weld Assy Tete Calc Soude Opt AdB 909185

44 AdB Brkt Calc Thermostat -10 Supt Therm. De Tête AdB -10 909306

45 Calc Door - 1 display LCD Portillon de calc - 1 afficheur - Refer to separate drawing

46 Calc Door - blind Portillon de calc - aveugle 908238

47 Calc Door - 2 display LCD AdB & Diesel Portillon de calc - 2 afficheur AdB & Diesel - Refer to separate drawing

48 Rail Mainswitch Rail mainswitch - Refer to separate drawing

49 Adblue Rail 2 fire relay Adblue Rail 2 fire relay - Refer to separate drawing

50 HOM Board assy Carte HOM asm - Refer to separate drawing



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-6
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-7

Issue A

5.2 Centre Plate Assemblies

5.2.1 CENTRE PLATE ASSEMBLY - AdB STANDALONE & CONTAINER MODELS ONLY

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M4x8 Vis CS M4x8 900007-003

2 Nut Hex Self Lock M4 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M4 900013-001

3 Nut Hex Self Lock M3 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M3 900013-006

4 Sealing Lead Plomb à pincer 900040

5 Screw CRRCH M4x10 Vis CBLZ M4x10 900052-003

6 Wire Clip max entas. 19 Fixation câble Max Bundle 19 900058-001

7 Battery 6V 1.2 Ah Batterie 6V 1.2 Ah 900075-001

8 Lock. Circuitboard Support 9,5mm Tabl circ verrouil Sup. 9.5mm 900456-001

9 OCB (Option Controller Board) Le Controleur d'option Monte 901538

10 Bracket Battery Calculator Encadrer Calc de Batterie 901545

11 M4x8 Sealing Screw 5-8 StZn M4x8 Scellant VIS 5-8 StZn 901551-001

12 WWC Mainboard V4 WWC Mainboard V4 901553

13 WWC-251-Cover WWC-251-Couvrir 901559

14 4mm nylon rivet 4mm nylon rivet 901560-001

15 PCB/WWC022/EIB/IO EXT BRD PCB/WWC022/EIB/IO EXT MONTE 901561

16 WWC Comms Board Gen WWC Communication Monter Gen 901562

17 11mm Nylon Board Support 11mm Nylon monter soutien 901563-002

18 User Access Module IR only Utilisateur Accede le Module IR Seulement 901565

19 EPSI Interface ZSR/B 2 IN 1 EPSI Interface ZSR/B 2 IN 1 902958

20 WWC-T1 centre plate v1 assy WWC-T1 centre plaquer v1 assy 906536

21 Mains filter filtre de forces 906645

22 EPSI bracket EPSI bracket 907748

23 Pulser cover Couvercle emmetteur 9400025980

24 WWC Toroidal Transformer WWC Toroidal Transformateur 901541



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-8
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-9

Issue A

5.2.2 CENTRE PLATE ASSEMBLY - AdB & DIESEL MODELS ONLY

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M4x10 Vis CS M4x10 900007-001

2 Sealing Lead Plomb á pincer 900040

3 Screw CRRCH M4x10 Vis CBLZ M4x10 900052-003

4 Lock. Circuitboard Support 9,5mm Tabl circ verrouil Sup. 9.5mm 900456-001

5 OCB (Option Controller Board) Le Controleur d'option monte 901538

6 M4x8 Sealing Screw 5-8 StZn M4x8 Scellant VIS 5-8 StZn 901551-001

7 WWC Mainboard V4 WWC Mainboard V5 901553 Refer to separate list

8 WWC-251-Cover WWC-251-Couvrir 901559

9 4mm Nylon Rivet 4mm Nylon Rivet 901560-001

10 PCB/WWC022/EIB/IO Ext Brd PCB/WWC022/EIB/IO Ext Monte 901561

11 WWC Comms Board Gen WWC Communication Monter Gen 901562

12 11mm Nylon Board Support 11mm Nylon monter soutien 901563-002

13 User Access Module IR only Utilisateur Accede le module IR seulement 901565

14 Mainboard pulser seal joint de pulser de mainboard 906486

15 AdBD Centreplate Bracket Assy Centre Plaquer Asm AdBD 907751



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-1
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

5.2.3 CENTRE PLATE ALTERNATIVES

Issue A

Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

WWC CP Assy 3-4 Pr STD WWC CP Asm 3-4 Pr STD 901434

WWC CP Assy 1-2 Pr STD WWC CP Asm 1-2 Pr STD 901435

WWC CP Assy 1-2 Pr LPG WWC CP Asm 3-4 Pr GPL 901437

WWC CP Assy 3-4 Pr LPG WWC CP Asm 1-2 Pr GPL 901439

WWC CP Version 3 WWC CP Ver 3 901433 

WWC CP 3-4 Pr STD ZSR  WWC CP 3-4 Pr STD ZSR  902540 Germany only

WWC CP 3-4 Pr LPG ZSR WWC CP 3-4 Pr GPL ZSR  902541 Germany only

WWC CP STD 1-2H ZSR WWC CP STD 1-2H ZSR 902543 Germany only

WWC CP LPG 1-2H ZSR WWC CP GPL 1-2H ZSR 902544 Germany only

WWC CP 3-4 Pr STD EPS WWC CP 3-4 Pr STD EPS 902546 Germany only

WWC CP LPG EPS WWC CP GPL EPS 902547 Germany only

WWC CP STD 1-2H EPS WWC CP STD 1-2H EPS 902549 Germany only

WWC CP LPG 1-2H EPS WWC CP GPL 1-2H EPS 902550 Germany only

WWC CP 3-4 Pr STD TOK WWC CP 3-4 Pr STD TOK 902552 Germany only

WWC CP LPG TOK WWC CP GPL TOK 902553 Germany only

WWC CP STD 1-2H TOK WWC CP STD 1-2H TOK 902555 Germany only

WWC CP LPG 1-2H TOK WWC CP GPL 1-2H TOK 902556 Germany only

WWC CP 3-4 Pr STD ER3 WWC CP 3-4 Pr STD ER3 902558 Germany only

WWC CP LPG ER3 WWC CP GPL ER3 902559 Germany only

WWC CP STD 1-2H ER3 WWC CP STD 1-2H ER3 902561 Germany only

WWC CP LPG 1-2H ER3 WWC CP GPL 1-2H ER3 902562 Germany only

WWC CP 3-4 Pr STD S&B WWC CP 3-4 Pr STD S&B 902564 Germany only

WWC CP LPG S&B WWC CP GPL S&B 902565 Germany only

WWC CP STD 1-2H S&B  WWC CP STD 1-2H S&B 902567 Germany only

WWC CP LPG 1-2H S&B WWC CP GPL 1-2H S&B 902568 Germany only



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-1
1

Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

LON/IFSF LON/IFSF 902254

M32/M3000 M32/M3001 902255

FM FM 902256

Kienzle/ER3/S&B/DOMS Kienzle/ER3/S&B/DOMS 902257

Autotank Autotank 902258

Dresser/EPS Dresser/EPS 902259

TOK TOK 902260

LOG LOG 902261

EIN/82D/Sofitam EIN/82D/Sofitam 900329

5.2.4 COMMUNICATIONS SOFTWARE ALTERNATIVES

Issue A



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-1
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-1
3

5.3 HOM Board Assembly

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M4x8 Vis CS M4x8 900007-003

2 Lock. Circuitboard Support 9,5mm Tabl circ verrouil Sup. 9.5mm 900456-001

3 HOM (Hydraulic Option Module) Module Hydraulique d'option 901539

4 M4x8 Sealing Screw 5-8 StZn M4x8 Scellant Vis 5-8 StZn 901551-001

5 Hom bracket Support HOM 906533

6 HOM sealing bracket couverture de scellage 906534



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-1
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-1
5

5.4 LCD Display Door Assembly  - AdB Standalone & Container

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Washer Pl M4 Rondelle Pl M4 900008-001

2 Washer Pl M4 Nylon Rondelle Pl M4 Nylon 900008-009

3 Nut Hex M3 Ecrou H M3 900011-008

4 Nut Hex Prev Torque M4 Ecrou Frein M4 900012-004

5 Nut Hex Self Lock M4 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M4 900013-001

6 Rivet Rokut Rivet Expansion 900022-002

7 Spacer 4.2x8.0x3.0 Entretoise Cyl 4.2x8.0x3.0 900024-006

8 Wire Clip max entas. 19 Fixation câble Max Bundle 19 900058-001

9 Stay Tab Calc Door Q500T Fiche arret porte Calc 900577

10 Screw HSC M4x10 Vis FHC M4x10 900643-002

11 Screw HSC M4x16 Vis FHC M4x16 900643-003

12 Hingebar brass Gond porte colonne 900733

13 Magnet 20x4.4x10 Aimant 20x4.4x10 900757-001

14 Bracket - Porg Switch Magnet Support Aimant Inter Prog 900759

15 Customer Sales Display LCD Afficheur prix de vente LCD 904788

16 Calc Door Seal Moulded Q500T1 Joint Porte Calc Moule Q500T1 905874

17 LCD back plate Q500T1 Support LCD Q500T1 905875

18 Standoff Locking M3 6x10 Entretoise clip M3 6x10 906122-001

19 CSD LCD DIFFUSER VAM DIFFUSEUR  À LCD DE CSD VAM 906604-001

20 CSD LCD DIFFUSER PPU DIFFUSEUR LCD DE CSD PPU 906604-002

21 LCD Plexi Glass Q500T1 LCD Plexi Glace Q500T1 907508

22 AdB Calc Door Disp x1 Assy Portillon x1 Afficheur Asm AdB 908237

23 EMT Assy LCD EMT Assy LCD ????

24 Lock Assembly (Manual) Serrure Porte Asm (Manuel) - Refer to separate drawing



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-1
6

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-1
7

Issue A

5.5 LCD Display Door Assembly  - AdB & Diesel

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M3x8 Vis CS M3x8 900007-008

2 Washer Pl M4 Rondelle Pl M4 900008-009

3 Washer Pl M3 Rondelle Pl M3 900008-011

4 Nut Hex M3 Ecrou H M3 900011-008

5 Nut Hex Self Lock M4 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M4 900013-001

6 Rivet Rokut Rivet Expansion 900022-002

7 Wire Clip max entas. 19 Fixation câble Max Bundle 19 900058-001

8 Stay Tab Calc Door Q500T Fiche arret porte Calc 900577

9 Screw HSC M4x10 Vis FHC M4x10 900643-002

10 Screw HSC M4x16 Vis FHC M4x16 900643-003

11 Spacer Thr Hex FF M3x26 Entretoise Hex FF M3x26 900711-009

12 Hingebar brass Gond porte colonne 900733

13 Magnet 20x4.4x10 Aimant 20x4.4x10 900757-001

14 Bracket - Prog. switch magnet Support aimant inter prog. 900759

15 Cust Sales Didplay LCD Afficheur prix de vente LCD 904788

16 Lock Assy Serrure asm - Refer to separate drawing

17 CSD LCD Diffuser VAM Diffuseur  à LCD de CSD VAM 906604-001

18 CSD LCD Diffuser PPU Diffuseur LCD de CSD PPU 906604-002

19 PCB assy/OPU/2 PR L EMT PCB asm/OPU/2 PR G EMT 906897-003

20 Backplate AdBlue 2LCD Assy Backplate AdBlue 2LCD Assy 907755

21 Calc Door Seal Moulded AdBlue Joint Porte Calc Moule Q500T1 907756

22 Glass AdBlue 2 displays Glace Ad Blue 907757

23 Calc Door 2 LCD Ad Blue Portillon soude Ad Blue 907905



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-1
8

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-1
9

Issue A

5.6 FP Display Door Assembly - AdB Standalone & Container

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M3x8 Vis CS M3x8 900007-008

2 Nut Hex Prev Torque M4 Ecrou Frein M4 900012-004

3 Nut Hex Self Lock M4 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M4 900013-001

4 Nut Hex Self Lock M3 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M3 900013-006

5 Spacer 4.2x8.0x3.0 Entretoise Cyl 4.2x8.0x3.0 900024-006

6 Spacer 3.2x8x5 Entretoise Cyl 3.2x8x5 900024-011

7 Starter Base TL Base Starter TL 900045-001

8 Starter 240V/4 - 65W Starter 240V/4 - 65W 900046-001

9 Cust Sales Display Ferranti Afficheur prix de vente Ferranti 900383

10 Stay Tab Calc Door Q500T Fiche arret porte Calc 900577

11 Screw HSC M4x10 Vis FHC M4x10 900643-002

12 Screw HSC M4x16 Vis FHC M4x16 900643-003

13 Spacer Thr Hex FF M3x25x7 Entretoise Hex FF M3x25x7 900711-002

14 Spacer Thr Hex FF M3x40 Entretoise Hex FF M3x40 900711-022

15 Hingebar brass Gond porte colonne 900733

16 Magnet 20x4,4x10 Aimant 20x4,4x10 900757-001

17 Bracket - Prog. Switch Magnet Support Aimant Inter Prog 900759

18 Ballast 1*18W Ballast 1*18W 900833-001

19 PCB/WWC019/LOB-IR/IR LED Option PCB/WWC019/LOB-IR/IR LED Option 901357

20 Calc Door Seal Moulded Q500T1 Joint Porte Calc Moule Q500T1 905874

21 LCD Plexi Glass Q500T1 LCD Plexi Glace Q500T1 907508

22 FP Dial Assy Trémie sple Ferranti asm 908007

23 FP Diffuser Q500T1 FP Diffuseur Q500T1 908008

24 AdB Calc Door Disp x1 Assy Portillon x1 Afficheur Asm AdB 908237

25 TL foot 5/8" Support TL 5/8" 908398

26 TL 5/8"x210 6W/T5 TL 5/8"x210 6W/T5 908405

27 Ballast plate FP Ballast plate FP 908418

28 Reflector  UPD FP Reflector  UPD FP 908543

29 AdB EMT Assy 1 FP AdB EMT Assy 1 FP ?????

30 Lock Assy Serrure asm 905774 Refer to separate drawing



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-2
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-2
1

Issue A

5.7 FP Display Door Assembly - AdB & Diesel

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M3x8 Vis CS M3x8 900007-008

2 Nut Hex Self Lock M4 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M4 900013-001

3 Nut Hex Self Lock M3 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M3 900013-006

4 Spacer 4.2x8.0x3.0 Entretoise Cyl 4.2x8.0x3.0 900024-006

5 Spacer 3.2x8x5 Entretoise Cyl 3.2x8x5 900024-011

6 Starter Base TL Base Starter TL 900045-001

7 Starter 240V/4 - 65W Starter 240V/4 - 65W 900046-001

8 Cust Sales Display Ferranti Afficheur prix de vente Ferranti 900383

9 Stay Tab Calc Door Q500T Fiche arret porte Calc 900577

10 Screw HSC M4x10 Vis FHC M4x10 900643-002

11 Screw HSC M4x16 Vis FHC M4x16 900643-003

12 Spacer Thr Hex FF M3x25x7 Entretoise Hex FF M3x25x7 900711-002

13 Spacer Thr Hex FF M3x40 Entretoise Hex FF M3x40 900711-022

14 Hingebar brass Gond porte colonne 900733

15 Magnet 20x4,4x10 Aimant 20x4,4x10 900757-001

16 Bracket - Prog. Switch Magnet Support Aimant Inter Prog 900759

17 Ballast 1*18W Ballast 1*18W 900833-001

18 PCB/WWC019/LOB-IR/IR LED Option PCB/WWC019/LOB-IR/IR LED Option 901357

19 Lock Assy Serrure asm 905774

20 PCB assy/OPU/2 PR L EMT PCB asm/OPU/2 PR G EMT 906897-003

21 AdBD Calc Door Seal Disp x2 Joint Porte Calc x2 AdBD 907756

22 Glass AdBlue 2 displays Glace Ad Blue 907757

23 AdBD Calc Door Disp x2 Assy Portilln x2 Afficheur Asm AdBD 907905

24 FP Diffuser Q500T1 FP Diffuseur Q500T1 908008

25 TL foot 5/8" Support TL 5/8" 908398

26 TL 5/8"x210 6W/T5 TL 5/8"x210 6W/T5 908405

27 Ballast plate FP Ballast plate FP 908418

28 Reflector  UPD FP Reflector  UPD FP 908543

29 AdB FP dial plate assy plat cadran FP AdB assy 909528



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-2
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-2
3

5.8 Dispenser Integrated Terminal Assembly [DIT]

Issue A

(Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Washer Serr Lock Ext M6 Rondelle à éventail M6 900009-004

2 Nut Hex Prev Torque M5 Ecrou Autobloquant M5 900012-002

3 Nut Hex Self Lock M4 Ecrou serpress M4 x 3 900013-001

4 Nut Hex Self Lock M5 Ecrou autobloquant Flange M5 x 900013-002

5 Plug M20 x 1,5 EEXE/IP66 Prise M20 x 1,5 EEXE/IP66 900044-001

6 Plug M25 x 1,5 EEXE/IP66 Prise M25 x 1,5 EEXE/IP66 900044-002

7 Plug M16 x 1,5 EEXE/IP66 Plug M16 x 1,5 EEXE/IP66 900044-004

8 Wire clip on base max 19.1 Fixation cable max 19.1 900058-001

9 Gland M20 Eexe/IP66 1x8-13mm P.E. M20 Eexe/IP66 1x8-13mm 900064-001

10 Nut Hex M20 x 1,5 (Bartec) Ecrou Hex M20 x 1,5 (Bartec) 900088-001

11 Nut Hex M25 x 1,5 (Bartec) Ecrou Hex M25 x 1,5 (Bartec) 900088-002

12 Nut Hex M32 x 1,5 (Bartec) Ecrou Hex M32 x 1,5 (Bartec) 900088-004

13 Ground Tag M5, 1/4" Fast-on Tag sol M5, 1/4" rapide 900353

14 Gland M16 Eexe/IP66 1x5-8mm P.E. M16X1.5 Eexe/IP66 1x5-8mm 900362-001

15 Gland M25 /IP66 4x6mm P.E. M25 /IP66 4x6mm 900363-001

16 DIT Slide Rail BKT DIT Rail de guidage BKT 900539

17 Lock Staple MD Agrafe verrouillage MD 900541

18 DIT-C Cable BKT DIT-C Câble BKT 900542

19 Optimum mot vga Optimum mot vga 900543

20 Q500T DIT Door Weldassy Gen Q500T DIT Porte Soudé Gen 900673

21 Q500T DIT Blind Door Seal Q500T DIT Joint Porte Aveugle 900676

22 Assembly Lock DIT Blind Door Ass Serrure Porte DIT Aveugle 900914

23 8 ohm Speaker PA 8 ohm Haut parl PA 901057

24 Gland M20 Eexe/IP66 1x5-9mm P.E. M20 Eexe/IP66 1x5-9mm 901404-001

25 Gland M20 Eexe/IP66 1x5-9mm P.E. M20 Eexe/IP66 1x5-9mm 901478-001

26 Gland M25x1,5 IP66 8-17mm Presse etoupe M25x1,5 IP66 6-1 901990-001

27 Opt heater assembly Opt chauffage assemblee 903593



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-2
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-2
5

Issue A

5.8 Dispenser Integrated Terminal Assembly [DIT] (Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

28 Earth cable for hyd door Câble masse porte hyd 905930-002

29 Single Box DIT drawer brkt Asm Boîte simple DIT tiroir support Asm 906239

30 Cable Support Câble Support 906485

31 Box vapour barrier 2 gasket Boîte barrier de vapeur joint 907298

32 Box vapour barrier 1 assy Boîte barrier de vapeur 1 assy 907300 Cable Guidance option

33 Box vapour barrier 1 Boîte barrier de vapeur 1 907301 Cable Guidance option

34 Box vapour barrier gasket Boîte barrier de vapeur joint 907302 Cable Guidance option

35 Vapour gasket Joint de vapeur 907303 Cable Guidance option

36 Vapour plate gland2 Barrier de vapeur 2 907430 Gland option

37 Vapour plate gland2 assy Barrier de vapeur 2 assy 907431 Gland option

38 Gasket DIT Cladding Joint DIT Clad 907799

39 DIT Clad Assy ACP DIT Placage Assy ACP 907800

40 DIT Clad SPKR Assy DIT Placage SPKR Assy 907806

41 AdB dit-box weld assy AdB dit-boîte soudé assy 909120



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-2
6

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-2
7

Issue A

5.9 Power Supply Unit for DIT Assembly

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M4x8 Vis CS M4x8    900007-003

2 Screw SCH M4x50 Vis CS M4x50    900007-007

3 Screw SCH M3x8 Vis CS M3x8    900007-008

4 Battery 12V 1.2 Ah (box type) Batterie 12V 1.2 Ah 900072

5 PCB/OPT012/PIB/PWR INT BRD PCB/OPT012/PIB/CARTE ALIM/COMM 901310

6 PCB/OPT/MPSU/COSEL LEB150F PCB/OPT/MPSU/COSEL LEB150F 901454

7 DIT PSU bracket DIT PSU encadrer 902076

8 Cosel OPT PSU cover Cosel OPT PSU couvrir 902078

9 DIT PSU battery bracket DIT PSU batterie encadrer 902079

10 Cable protector gen Câble protecteur gen 902080

11 DIT PSU PCB Guard DIT PDU PCB Protecteur 902601



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-2
8

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-2
9

5.10 Main Junction Box Assembly

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M4x8 Vis CS M4x8 900007-003

2 Screw SCH M5x10 Vis CS M5x10 900007-004

3 Washer Pl d2=3xd1 M4 Rondelle Pl d2=3xd1 M4 900008-003

4 Washer Pl M6 Rondelle Pl M6 900008-007

5 Washer Serr Lock Ext M4 Rondelle a Dents DEC M4 900009-001

6 Nut Hex Self Lock M4 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M4 900013-001

7 Screw HSHC M8x20 Vis CHC M8x20 900017-002

8 Rivet Rokut Rivet Expansion 900022-002

9 Junction Box-M2000-series Boitier de connection-M2000 900104

10 Cover Junction Box M2000 Couvercle boitier connection M2000 900105

11 Typelate junction box M2000 Plaque no serie boitier M2000 900106

12 Junction Box divider plate Plaque seperation boitier 900107

13 Gland Exd M25 14mm Ecrou P.E. 14mm 900108

14 Gland Exd M25 19mm Ecrou P.E. 19mm 900109

15 Blindstop Exd N25 Bouchon Exd N25 900110

16 Grommet 8-11 Bouchon 8-11 900111

17 Grommet 10-13 Bouchon 10-13 900112

18 Grommet 14-17 Bouchon 14-17 900113

19 Back-up ring 8-13 Rondelle acier 8-13 900114

20 Back-up ring 14-17 Rondelle acier 14-17 900115

21 Rail TS-15 L=59 Rail de bornier TS 15 L=59 900117

22 Grounding clamp Borne de mise la terre 900118

23 Rail TS 35 L=121 Rail de bornier TS 35 L=121 901432-003



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-3
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-3
1

5.11 Main Junction Box Rail

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Rail TS-15 59mm Rail de bornier TS-15 59mm 900117

2 PE Terminal AKE-4 MS PE Borne AKE-4 MS 900657-001 

3 Rail TS-35 121mm Rail de bornier TS-35 121mm 901432-003

4 Clamp 2 Way 2.5Qmm Grey Borne 2 Voies 2.5Qmm Gris 901709-001 

5 Endstop Grey 35mm 249-116 Butée arret grise 35mm 249-116 901712-001

6 Separation Plate Grey 264-386 Plaque de Separation 264-386 901713-001 

7 Clamp 3 x 0.13 - 2.50mm Borne 3 x 0.13 - 2.50mm 909416-001

8 Clamp 3 x 0.13 - 2.50mm gn/ye Borne 3 x 0.13 - 2.50mm verte/jaune 909416-002

9 Endplate for clamp - orange Butée arret pour borne - orange 909416-003

10 Clamp 2 x 2 x 0.13 - 2.50mm Borne 2 x 2 x 0.13 - 2.50mm 909416-013

11 Endplate for clamp - code letter "PE" Butée arret pour borne - lettre de code "PE 909416-014



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-3
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-3
3

5.12 Additional Junction Boxes Assembly

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M4x16 Vis CS M4x16 900007-014

2 Nut Hex Self Lock M4 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M4 900013-001

3 Plug M20 x 1,5 EEXE/IP66 Bouchon PG M20 x 1,5 EEXE/IP66 900044-001

4 Plug M25 x 1,5 EEXE/IP66 Bouchon PG M25 x 1,5 EEXE/IP66 900044-002

5 Plug M16 x 1,5 EEXE/IP66 Bouchon PG M16 x 1,5 EEXE/IP66 900044-004

6 Gland M16X1,5 EexeII 5-8mm PE M16X1,5 EexeII/ 5-8mm 900362-001

7 Gland M20X1,5 EExe II 5-9mm PE M20X1,5 Eexe II 5-9mm 901478-001

8 Junctionbox Bernstein CA150 Boitier de connection Bernstein CA150 901753

9 Gland M25X1,5 EExe II 8-17mm PE M25X1,5 Eexe II 8-17mm 901990-001

10 Junction box assy (Bernstein) CA170 Junction box assy (Bernstein) CA170 903254

11 AdB J\Box CA150x1 Bkt Boîte jonction CA150x1 Enc AdB 940140



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-3
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-3
5

5.13 Fire Detection Assembly

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Nut Hex M6                    Ecrou H M6                   900011-001

2 Screw HFHSL M6x25             Vis Hex Br Autobl M6x25      900016-014

3 Fire Detector - Stahl         Detection de Feu             903291

4 AdB Fire Detector Mount Plate Supp de Detect de Incendi AdB 908819



D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s
Q

T
 A

d
B

 P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 5

-3
6

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

D
is

p
e
n

s
e
r E

le
c
tro

n
ic

s

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 5

-3
7

5.14 Main Switch Rail Assembly

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Nut Hex Self Lock M4 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M4 900013-001

2 Rail TS 35 L=250 Rail de bornier TS 35 L=250 901432-008

3 Clamp 3 way 2.5Qmm Green/Yellow Borne 3 voies 2,5Qmm vert/jaune 901710-001

4 Clamp 4 way 2.5Qmm Grey Borne 4 voies 2,5Qmm Gris 907711-001

5 Endstop grey 35mm 249-116 Butée arrêt grise 35mm 249-116 901712-001

6 Separation Plate OG, 280-318 Plaque de Separation, OG 280-318 901854-001

7 Relay 10A 24V Single Pole Conn Relais 10A 24V Single Poles Con 902236-001

8 Relay Socket TS35 Rail 10A 25 Relais cavité TS35 Borne 10A 25 902237-001

9 Fuse holder for 6,3x32 fuse Porte fusible section 6.3x32 903482

10 Relay DIL EM 10 24V Moeller Cont DIL EM 10 24V Moeller 903614-002 Container models only

11 Clamp 3 x 0.13 - 2.50mm Borne 3 x 0.13 - 2.50mm 909416-001 Container models only

12 Clamp 3 x 0.13 - 2.50mm gn/ye Borne 3 x 0.13 - 2.50mm verte/jaune 909416-002 Container models only

13 Endplate for clamp - orange Butée arret pour borne - orange 909416-003 Container models only



Dispenser Electronics QT AdB Parts Manual

Page 5-38 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

This page is intentionally blank

Issu
e A



QT AdB Parts Manual Container Specific

Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1 Page 6-1

CONTENTS

6 CONTAINER SPECIFIC PARTS ............................................................................... 6-2

6.1 Frame Assembly - AdB Single Wall Steel Container .......................................... 6-2

6.2 Cladding Assembly - AdB Single Wall Steel Container ..................................... 6-4

6.3 Frame Assembly - AdB Double Wall Plastic Container ..................................... 6-6

6.4 AdB Filling Box & Valve Assembly ................................................................... 6-8

6.5 Filling Unit - With Gauge Assembly ................................................................ 6-10

6.6 Filling Unit - Without Gauge Assembly ........................................................... 6-12

6.7 Heater Assembly (Non-ATEX) ......................................................................... 6-14

6.8 Heater Assembly (ATEX Approved) ................................................................ 6-16

6.9 AdB Container Components Assembly ............................................................ 6-18

6.10 AdB Container Sub Pump Assembly ................................................................ 6-20

6.11 Thermostat Assembly ....................................................................................... 6-22

6.12 Container Filling Rail Assembly ....................................................................... 6-24

Is
su

e 
A



C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 6

-2
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 6

-3

6 CONTAINER SPECIFIC PARTS

6.1 Frame Assembly - AdB Single Wall Steel Container

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 AdB Chassis frame tank 4000L Châssis de cuve 4000l Adb 908348

2 AdB vert profile chassis frame Montant vertical châssis Adb 908364

3 AdB Hor prof. top frame L=2698 Prof. horiz sup chassis L=2698 908365

4 AdB hor profile frame L=2698 Prof. horiz de chassis L=2698 908366

5 AdB hor prof. top frame L=1092 Prof. horiz sup chassis L=1092 908367

6 AdBlue hor prof. frame L=1092 Prof. horiz de chassis L=1092 908368

7 AdB rain drain chassis frame Gouttière de châssis Adb 908369

8 AdBlue cover disp chassis Hab superieur de châssis Adb 908371

9 AdBlue plinth panel L=1100 Bandeau inferieur L =1100 908372

10 AdBlue plinth panel L=2746 Bandeau inferieur L = 2746 908373

11 AdBlue plinth panel L=297 Bandeau inferieur L = 297 908374

12 AdB adjustment plate tank Patte de maintien cuve Adb 908384

13 Adblue corner profile frame Tole d'angle de châssis Adb 908547

14 AdB insul prof bott fr. L=2490 Isolant bandeau inf. L = 2490 908581



C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 6

-4
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 6

-5

Issue A

6.2 Cladding Assembly - AdB Single Wall Steel Container

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 AdB endpanel assy container Hab extrémité conteneur Adb 908349

2 AdBlue assy side std frame Façade chassis std Adb 908350

3 AdB container toppl. door assy Porte sup. conteneur asm Adb 908495

4 AdB asm frontplate frame 4000L Châssis de façade asm Adb 908548

5 AdB assy topplate 4000L Hab. sup de cuve asm Adb 908550

6 AdB Dispenser AdB Distributeur - Refer to separate drawing

7 AdB Lock Assy AdB Serrure asm - Refer to separate drawing



C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 6

-6
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 6

-7

Issue A

6.3 Frame Assembly - AdB Double Wall Plastic Container

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Adb double wall container Adb double wall container 909770

2 AdB cover double wall container AdB cover double wall container 909771

3 AdB hinge double wall container AdB hinge double wall container 909772

4 AdB gas struts db wall container AdB gas struts db wall container 909773

5 AdB gas struts safety stand AdB gas struts safety stand 909774

6 AdB container cover lock AdB container cover lock 909775

7 AdB plinth double wall container AdB plinth double wall container 909779

8 AdB belt reinforcem. container AdB belt reinforcem. container 909780



C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 6

-8
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
0

8
4

9
3

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 6

-9

6.4 AdB Filling Box & Valve Assembly

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Washer Pl d2=3xd1 M8 Rondelle Pl d2=3xd1 M8 900008-006

2 Screw HFHTF M6x10 Vis Hex. Taraudeuse M6x10 900708-001

3 Screw HFHTF M8x16 Vis Hex. Taraudeuse M8x16 900708-004

4 AdB Tank 2" Filler Cap Bouchon De remp Du Rése 2" AdB 908258

5 AdB solen. valve 2" glue assy Assemblée collée AdB valve 2" 908590

6 AdB Tank Clamp Filler Valve Bride De Valv De Remp Rése AdB 908598

7 AdB Tank Filling Unit Box Assy Reserve De Remplissag Assy AdB 909042

AdB Tank Tel Fill Unit Box Assy Reserve De Rempl Tel Assy AdB 909246 With Gauge/Telemetry switch



C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 6

-1
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 6

-1
1

Issue A

6.5 Filling Unit - With Gauge Assembly

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M4x8 Vis CS M4x8 900007-003

2 Nut Hex Prev Torque M4 Ecrou Frein M4 900012-004

3 Screw HSHC M4x16 Vis CHC M4x16 900017-014

4 GLAND M20X1,5 Eexe II 8-13mm PE M20X1,5 Eexe II 8-13mm 900064-001

5 Nut Hex M20 x 1,5 (Bartec) Ecrou Hex M20 x 1,5 (Bartec) 900088-001

6 Nut Hex M16 x 1,5 (Bartec) Ecrou Hex M16 x 1,5 (Bartec) 900088-005

7 GLAND M16X1,5 EexeII 5-8mm PE M16X1,5 EexeII/ 5-8mm 900362-001

8 AdB Thermostat bkt fill box Boîte De Remp Parenthèse Thermostat 908327

9 Screw Terminal Contact 1NO/0NC Screw Terminal Contact 1NO/0NC 908457

10 Selector Operating Head 0-1 Selector Operating Head 0-2 908458

11 Pushbutton Operator Head RED Pushbutton Operator Head RED 908459

12 230VAC Led Pilot Light body RD 230VAC Led Pilot Light body RD 908461

13 Pilot Light Head Red Pilot Light Head Red 908462

14 AdB Calc Thermostat Thermostat De Tete AdB 908519

15 AdB Tank Brkt Filling Unit Box Supt Reservoir De Remplissage AdB 908700

16 AdBlue CT level meter 0-100% AdBlue CT level meter 0-100% 909110

17 AdB Tank Fill Box with Gauge Res. De Remp. AdB avec ind. 909247



C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 6

-1
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 6

-1
3

Issue A

6.6 Filling Unit - Without Gauge Assembly

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M4x8 Vis CS M4x8 900007-003

2 Nut Hex Prev Torque M4 Ecrou Frein M4 900012-004

3 Screw HSHC M4x16 Vis CHC M4x16 900017-014

4 GLAND M20X1,5 Eexe II 8-13mm PE M20X1,5 Eexe II 8-13mm 900064-001

5 Nut Hex M20 x 1,5 (Bartec) Ecrou Hex M20 x 1,5 (Bartec) 900088-001

6 AdB Thermostat bkt fill box Boîte De Remp Parenthèse Thermostat 908327

7 Screw Terminal Contact 1NO/0NC Screw Terminal Contact 1NO/0NC 908457

8 Selector Operating Head 0-1 Selector Operating Head 0-2 908458

9 Pushbutton Operator Head RED Pushbutton Operator Head RED 908459

10 230VAC Led Pilot Light body RD 230VAC Led Pilot Light body RD 908461

11 Pilot Light Head Red Pilot Light Head Red 908462

12 AdB Calc Thermostat Thermostat De Tete AdB 908519

13 AdB Tank Filling Unit Box Reserve De remplissage AdB 908625

14 AdB Tank Brkt Filling Unit Box Supt Reservoir De Remplissage AdB 908700



C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 6

-1
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 6

-1
5

Issue A

6.7 Heater Assembly (Non-ATEX)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw Torx Thr Form BH M4x8 Vis Torx Auto FTCBL Tril M4x8 900053-006

2 Screw HFHTF M6x10 Vis Hex. Taraudeuse M6x10 900708-001

3 AdB Heater Hydr. Unit Chaufferette Valise Hydr. AdB 908230

4 AdB Heater Flex Conn. Plate Plaque Raccordement Flexi AdB 908576

5 AdB Heater Flexi Chaufferette Flexible AdB 908627

6 AdB Bracket Heater Hyd Unit Chauff Valise Hydr Support AdB 908983

7 Wing Screw M4 x 16 SS A2 Vis D Aile M4 x 16 Inox A2 909181



C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 6

-1
6

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A

DRAWIN
G TO B

E IN
SERTED



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 6

-1
7

Issue A

6.8 Heater Assembly (ATEX Approved)

PARTS LIST TO B
E IN

SERTED



C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 6

-1
8

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 6

-1
9

6.9 AdB Container Components Assembly

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Nut Hex M6 Ecrou H M6 900011-010

2 Gland M20x1,5 EExe II 5-9mm PE M20X1,5 Eexe II 5-9mm 901478-001

3 Hydrostatic Level Measurement Hydrostatic Level Measurement 908255

4 AdBlue 4000 L tank Cuve 4000 litres Adb 908271

5 AdB hose Eriflex 140 50x5 Flexible Eriflex 140 50x5 908340

6 AdBlue hose clamp 70 mm SS Collier serrage Flex 70mm Inox 908343

7 AdBlue level sensor connection Supt de capteur de niveau 908575

8 AdB PVC pipe level sensor tube PVC de capteur de niveau 908595

9 AdB Conductive Limit Switch AdB Conductive Limit Switch 909263

10 AdBlue Nut G1 1/2" Ecrou G1 1/2" AdBlue 909345

11 Float Switch Float Switch 909482

12 AdB tank ring AdB tank ring 909542

13 AdB tank cover large AdB tank cover large 909961

14 AdB tank cover small AdB tank cover small 909963

15 AdB fill hose knee glue assy AdB fill hose knee glue assy 910015

16 Washer Pl M6 Sst Rondelle Plate  M6 Inox 9240000381

17 wing nut m6 Sst ecrous oreilles m6 inox 9240000392

18 Screw HH M6x50 Sst Vis H M6x50 inox 9240000731

19 Airation gauze Airation gauze 9400000474

20 AdB Sub Pump assy container AdB Sub Pump assy container - Refer to separate drawing



C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 6

-2
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 6

-2
1

6.10 AdB Container Sub Pump Assembly

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Valve- b/fly 1/4 turn 3/4"NPT Vanne boiss pap. 3/4" NPT 904243

2 AdB Suction pump Ecodiver1200A Pompe Ecodiver 1200A 908244

3 AdB Tank Filterbox Outlet Flge Bride Sort Boite de Reserv AdB 908333

4 AdBlue hose multibar 25.4x4.3 Flexible "multibar" 25.4 x 4.3 908339

5 AdBlue hose clamp 38 mm SS Collier serrage Flex 38mm Inox 908344

6 AdBlue PVC nipple 2x Bu 1" Coupleur PVC 2x 1" GAZ 909206

7 AdBlue PVC T-coupling 3x Bi 1" T PVC 3x 1" GAZ 909207

8 AdBlue pvc riser pipe 1450mm Tube pvc 1450mm 909210

9 AdB pvc coupl. thread/glue Coupleur PVC 1" GAZ / collé 909215

10 AdBlue riser pipe bracket Support tubulure Adb 909217

11 AdB hose conn. 3/4"x25mm Raccord Flexible 3/4"x25mm 909276

12 AdB hose conn. elbow 3/4"x25mm Raccord Flexi EQ 3/4"x25mm 909277

13 AdB bypass valve assy Clapet anti retour 909800

14 AdB glue assy PVC pump knee AdB adhesif genouillere PVC pompe asm 909949

15 O-ring 54.5x3 Joint torique 54.5x3 9230110180

16 Float Assembly Asm flotteur -



C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 6

-2
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 6

-2
3

Issue A

6.11 Thermostat Assembly

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Washer Pl M4 Rondelle Pl M4 900008-001

2 Nut Hex Prev Torque M4 Ecrou Frein M4 900012-004

3 Screw HH M4x10 Vis H M4x10 900015-001

4 Rail TS 35 l=75 Rail de bornier TS 35 l=75 901432-001

5 Endstop grey 35mm 249-116 Butée arrêt grise 35mm 249-116 901712-001

6 AdB Hydr Thermostat Thermostat hydraulique AdB 908229

7 AdB Hydr Thermostat Bkt Assy Supt Thermostat hyd Asm AdB 909159



C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

P
a
g

e
 6

-2
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
T

 A
d

B
 P

a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l

C
o

n
ta

in
e
r S

p
e
c
ific

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

0
8

4
9

3
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 6

-2
5

6.12 Container Filling Rail Assembly

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Nut Hex Self Lock M4 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M4 900013-001

2 Rail TS 35 l=320 Rail de bornier TS 35 l=320 901432-004

3 Clamps 3 ways 2.5QMM Green/Yellow Borne 3 voies 2.5QMM vert/Jaune 901710-001

4 Clamps 4 ways 2.5QMM Grey Borne 4 voies 2.5 QMM Gris 901711-001

5 Endstop grey 35mm 249-116 Butée arrêt grise 35mm 249-116 901712-001

6 Separation plate OG, 280-318 Plaque séparation OG, 280-318 901854-001

7 AdB Electrode Relay 2 signals AdB Electrode Relay 2 signals 909261



Container Specific QT AdB Parts Manual

Page 6-26 Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

This page is intentionally blank

Issu
e A



Document Ref 908493-001 Rev 1

QT AdB Parts Manual

Is
su

e 
A

This page is intentionally blank



Spare Parts

Koppens Automatic (Bladel)
Industrieweg 5
5531 AD Bladel
The Netherlands

 +31 497 389 555
  +31 497 381 950

Manufacturing

Unit 3, Baker Road
West Pitkerro Industrial Estate
Dundee DD5 3RT
Scotland

 +44 (0)1382 598000
  +44 (0)1382 598001

Italy

Tokheim Sofitam Italia S.r.l.
Quattordio Km 10800
S.P. 26
14030 Scurzolengo (AT)

 +39 0141 2038200
  +39 0141 2038222
 info@asti.tokheim.com

United Kingdom

Unit 1, Baker Road
West Pitkerro Industrial Estate
Dundee DD5 3RT
Scotland

 +44 (0)1382 483500
  +44 (0)1382 731835
 service@tokheimuk.com

Manufacturing

Route de Soliers
14540 Grentheville
BP268, Caen Cedex 14013
France

 +33 231 15 15 15
  +33 231 23 15 06

SALES & SERVICE DIVISIONS

EUROPE

Austria

Tokheim Austria GMBH
Eitzenberger Strasse 4-6
A-2544 Leobersdorf

 +43 (0) 2256 606 0
  +43 (0) 2256 606 170
 office@leobersdorf.tokheim.com

Czech Republic

Tokheim
Pernerova 48
CZ-18602 Prague 8

 +420 224 890 312
  +420 222 327 267
 pribrsky@prague.tokheim.com

Denmark & Scandinavia

Tokheim Scandinavia A/S
Hejrevang 10
3450 Allerød

 +45 48 13 45 45
  +45 48 17 45 96
 service@alleroed.tokheim.com

France - Le Plessis

Tokheim Services France
9 Avenue Galilée
92350 Le Plessis-Robinson

 +33 (0)1 41 36 13 00
  +33 (0)1 41 36 13 70
 info@tokheim-services.com

Tokheim Europe & Africa Headquarters

ZAC Paris Nord 2
B.P. 40027 Tremblay-en-France
95912 Roissy C.D.G. Cedex

 +33 (0)1 49 90 77 00
  +33 (0)1 49 90 77 77
 marcom@tremblay.tokheim.com

Germany

Tokheim GmbH
Lothstrasse 1a
D-80335 München

 +49 (0)89 189 53 0
  +49 (0)89 189 53 148
 service@muenchen.tokheim.com

Portugal

G.N.C.
Parque de Ciencia e Tecnologia
Edificio Tecnologia 1, N° 27
2780-920 Oeiras
Lisboa

 +351 214 220 420
  +351 214 214 226

Russia & CIS Countries

Tokheim Representative Office
Room 313, Hotel “Ukraina”
Kutuzovski Prospekt, 2/1
Stroyenie 1
Moscow 121249

  +7 095 933 69 35
  +7 095 933 69 34
 kolobov@dol.ru

Spain

Tokheim Koppens Iberica S.A.
Calle La Granja, 41
Poligono Industrial de Alcobendas
28108 Alcobendas (Madrid)

 +34  91 2030465
  +34  91 6614130
 urra@madrid.tokheim.com

Switzerland

Tokheim Switzerland AG/SA/LTD
Route du Crochet 7
Case Postale 50
1762 Givisiez

 +41 (0)26 460 51 11
  +41 (0)26 460 51 12
 user@givisiez.tokheim.com

Export Division

ZAC Paris Nord 2
B.P. 40027 Tremblay-en-France
95912 Roissy C.D.G. Cedex
France

 +33 (0)1 49 90 77 56
  +33 (0)1 49 90 77 93
 marcom@tremblay.tokheim.com

Cameroon

Socatam S.A.
BP 3941
Douala

 +237 40 57 86
  +237 40 57 88
 socatam.douala@camnet.cm

Morocco

Matam S.A
209 Bld Moulay Ismail
Route de Rabat
Casablanca

 +212 22 40 40 24
  +212 22 40 40 21
 matam@wanadoo.net.ma

Senegal

Cosetam S.A.
Quartier de Bel Air
Route des Hydrocarbures
BP 1237
Dakar

 +221 832 23 71
  +221 832 68 34
 cosetam@ns.arc.sn

South Africa

Tokheim South Africa Ltd
Stand 110, Precision Road
Kya Sand
Randburg

 +27 11 462 2105
  +27 11 462 1942
 tokheimsales@tokheim.co.za

Netherlands

Tokheim Netherlands B.V.
Touwslagerstraat 17
Postbus 4186
2980 GD Ridderkerk

 +31(0) 180 48 15 00
  +31(0) 180 48 15 55
  sales@ridderkerk.tokheim.com

Slovak Republic

Tokheim
Mlynske Nivy 70
SK-82015 Bratislava

 +421 2 58 27 02 15
  +421 2 52 41 41 23
 schroeder@berlin.tokheim.com

Belgium

Tokheim
Everdongenlaan 31
2300 Turnhout

 +32 (0) 14 44 85 00
  +32 (0) 14 44 85 55
 sales@turnhout.tokheim.com

Poland

Pol-Germann Tokheim Sp. z.o.o.
ul. Narwicka 1
PL-80-557 Gdansk

 +48 58 343 21 71
  +48 58 343 22 15
 pol-germann@tokheim.pl

MIDDLE EAST, SOUTH & CENTRAL

AMERICA

AFRICA

ASIA

Tunisia

Cottam SARL
116 Ave de l’Union du Maghreb Arabe
BP 117
La Soukra
2036 Tunis

 +216 175 95 50
  +216 175 95 30
 cottam@cottam.com.tn

Tokheim
PO Box 16869
JAFZ
Dubai, UAE

 +971 4 881 3305
  +971 4 881 4463
 tokheim@emirates.net.ae

F

RFC

MA

 NL

 PL

P

RUS
SN

ZA

CHCH

E

SK

GB  I

 D

F

F

 DK

CZ

 B

 A

 NL GB  F

As Tokheim regularly improves its prod-

ucts to ever better respond to evolving

market and regulatory requirements, it

reserves the right to change any of the

specifications of these products, and this

without prior notice.

For technical manual enquiries,
contact: author@dundee.tokheim.com

                          Back Cover   Issue F

TN

AE


	Front Cover
	Revision Record
	Main Contents [Page 1]
	Main Contents [Page 2]
	Main Contents [Page 3]
	1 INTRODUCTION Contents
	1.1 How To Use This Manual
	1.1.1 Drawing Interpretation

	1.2 Product Scope
	1.3 Authorised Technicians
	1.4 Contact Information
	1.5 Health & Safety
	1.5.1 Safety Checklist
	1.5.2 Duties of the Employees
	1.5.3 Hazards
	1.5.4 Warning Signs
	1.5.5 Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)
	1.5.6 AdBlue ® Contact - First Aid Procedures�
	1.5.7 Storage of AdBlue ®�
	1.5.8 Spillage of AdBlue ®�

	1.6 Standards & Certificates
	1.6.1 Dispenser Marking for the ATEX Directive (ATEX Models only)


	2 CLADDING & FRAMEWORK Contents
	2.1 Frame Assembly - AdB Standalone & AdB Container models
	Parts List

	2.2 Cladding Assembly - AdB Standalone & AdB Container models
	Parts List [Page 1]
	Parts List [Page 2]

	2.3 Frame & Cladding Assembly - AdB & Diesel models
	Parts List [Page 1]
	Parts List [Page 2]

	2.4 Cable Tray Assembly - AdB & Diesel models
	Parts List

	2.5 Lock Assembly
	Parts List


	3 HMS Contents
	3.1 AdB Nozzle Panel Assembly
	Parts List [Page 1]
	Parts List [Page 2]
	Parts List [Page 3]

	3.2 Diesel Nozzle Panel Assembly
	Parts List

	3.3 AdB Hose Management Assembly
	Parts List

	3.4 Diesel Hose Management Assembly
	Parts List [Page 1]
	Parts List [Page 2]

	3.5 Hoses
	3.5.1 AdB Hoses
	3.5.2 Diesel Elaflex Hoses
	3.5.3 Diesel Goodyear Hoses

	3.6 Nozzles
	3.6.1 AdB Nozzles
	3.6.2 Diesel Elaflex Nozzles

	3.7 Nozzle Extras (Diesel nozzles only)
	3.7.1 Nozzle Covers
	3.7.2 Sleeves
	3.7.3 Splashguards
	3.7.4 Sleeve Breaks
	3.7.5 Break Couplings


	4 DISPENSER HYDRAULICS Contents
	4.1 AdB Hydraulics
	4.1.1 AdB Hydraulic Stack
	Parts List

	4.1.2 AdB Riser Connections
	Parts List

	4.1.3 AdB Filter Assembly
	Parts List

	4.1.4 AdB Meter to Hose Assembly - Metal Pipes
	Parts List

	4.1.5 AdB Meter to Hose Assembly - Plastic Pipes
	Parts List


	4.2 AdB & Diesel Hydraulics
	4.2.1 Diesel Flexible Connections
	Parts List

	4.2.2 Diesel Hydraulic Stack Assembly
	Parts List

	4.2.3 Diesel Filter Assembly
	Parts List

	4.2.4 Diesel Inlet to Meter Assembly - Submerged
	Parts List

	4.2.5 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Models HS 2-2, HS 2-2a, HS 2-4,
	Parts List [Page 1]
	Parts List [Page 2]

	4.2.6 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Models VHS 2-2, VHS 2-2a,
	Parts List [Page 1]
	Parts List [Page 2]

	4.2.7 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Models VHS 2-2 Master,
	Parts List [Page 1]
	Parts List [Page 2]

	4.2.8 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Model VHS 3-6, VHS 3-6a
	Parts List [Page 1]
	Parts List [Page 2]

	4.2.9 Diesel Meter to Hose Assembly - Model VHS 3-6 Master,
	Parts List [Page 1]
	Parts List [Page 2]

	4.2.10 Diesel Inlet to Hose Assembly (Satellite)
	Parts List

	4.2.11 Diesel Valve & Fittings Assembly
	Parts List

	4.2.12 Diesel Air Vent Pipe Assembly
	Parts List



	5 DISPENSER ELECTRONICS Contents
	5.1 Calculator Head Assembly
	Parts List [Page 2]
	Parts List [Page 1]

	5.2 Centre Plate Assemblies
	5.2.1 Centre Plate Assembly - AdB Standalone & Container models only
	Parts List

	5.2.2 Centre Plate Assembly - AdB & Diesel models only
	Parts List

	5.2.3 Centre Plate Alternatives
	5.2.4 Communications Software Alternatives

	5.3 HOM Board Assembly
	Parts List

	5.4 LCD Display Door Assembly  - AdB Standalone & Container
	Parts List

	5.5 LCD Display Door Assembly  - AdB & Diesel
	Parts List

	5.6 FP Display Door Assembly - AdB Standalone & Container
	Parts List

	5.7 FP Display Door Assembly - AdB & Diesel
	Parts List

	5.8 Dispenser Integrated Terminal Assembly [DIT]
	Parts List [Page 1]
	Parts List [Page 2]

	5.9 Power Supply Unit for DIT Assembly
	Parts List

	5.10 Main Junction Box Assembly
	Parts List

	5.11 Main Junction Box Rail
	Parts List

	5.12 Additional Junction Boxes Assembly
	Parts List

	5.13 Fire Detection Assembly
	Parts List

	5.14 Main Switch Rail Assembly
	Parts List


	6 CONTAINER SPECIFIC Contents
	6.1 Frame Assembly - AdB Single Wall Steel Container
	Parts List

	6.2 Cladding Assembly - AdB Single Wall Steel Container
	Parts List

	6.3 Frame Assembly - AdB Double Wall Plastic Container
	Parts List

	6.4 AdB Filling Box & Valve Assembly
	Parts List

	6.5 Filling Unit - With Gauge Assembly
	Parts List

	6.6 Filling Unit - Without Gauge Assembly
	Parts List

	6.7 Heater Assembly (Non-ATEX)
	Parts List

	6.8 Heater Assembly (ATEX Approved)
	Parts List

	6.9 AdB Container Components Assembly
	Parts List

	6.10 AdB Container Sub Pump Assembly
	Parts List

	6.11 Thermostat Assembly
	Parts List

	6.12 Container Filling Rail Assembly
	Parts List




	Back Cover

